ALY /TCG/teg

"'\""'C"N,’f"‘f"',f'j"",f“ /)—‘

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of CALIFORNIA~-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY )

(U 210 W) for an order authorizing ) Applicaticn 88-09-040
)
)
)

b
,f

it to increase its rates for water (Filed September 21, 1988)
service in its BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT.

Steefel, Levitt & Weiss, by Lenaxd G.
Weiss, Attormey at Law, for California-
American Water Company, applicant.

Edward Dungan, for himself, intervenor.

Lawrence O. Garcia, Attorney at Law, and
, for the Water
Vetilities Branch.




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/tcg *

Subject

OPINION--o.-.--o-...--o-.-.---.o---.---.---o..o---p----...

A.
B.
C.
D.
E*
F.
G.
H.
I.

NeW RALCS..uccrnrssercsesrsossonsoensconsesssonsnses
Histow-.'......ll.........I'l...&........’..-.l'...I
sewice Mea..v.I’..‘..D.I.Il...l...'l.&....‘l"....
Source O0f SUPPLY.cr-rrscosscssensnsnsnnssorcnarcnsnnse
ProceedingSD-.’.'.’l.'..D'O.l...-.l.O.......’.-..--.-
DiSCUSSiON.cecococrccorcreronvacssssrsssnsnoscsonce
summary of Disposition of Major IssueS..cccescecsess
Summary of Disposition of Minor IssueS..ceecececens
Emensesﬂbbi.l.«.l-.'ll.»..D'.»O."..l..'..'.ll..D..'..
l’ Payroll-.'...l..'l.l....l.t.l.."'l...’.'......-

a. VacanCieS...c-ccscecececrcrvrcscnvacnonsrns

b. Cross—Connection SUPErViSOr...scececcscerss
2- He&lth Insurance.‘..--............--..-..........
3- General o:ticebo-.-o»-.n.....n.-o—aoo.t..-.0...-

* 4. New Laboratory--or.-....'-..---ono-.-..nq.-o-o-

5‘. Income Tax.lﬂdblllllvi.'..'D....'.'D......I-......
a. Interest Deduction=-Acquisition
Adjustment...ceceececcccccccrcrrasnrencnsce
b. Interest on AFUDC..cecconscccocrnccsensncce
Plant.l....I'DI.D..-'.>-.'..DII-.'.D.l.'.t....l’ll...l.
1. Compensation for Funds Used
During ConstruCtioN.ceeccccevcsvscoccsconranos
2. Autos ~ Depreciation and PUrchasesS....ececeesces
3. Well Pumps and MOTOrS..cccsvonvecvecscsvssnanes
4. Fifth Avenue Main Prodecte.c.ccccevcrorcnsrcances
Rate Base..l.....m..lv....l.--.lll'.l...ll...‘.’-....
1. Material and SupplieS....cccecvcccenccrrcsccnses
DepPreCiatioNn.crececcncccrsrccssrccnrrssscrsnccscnns
L. Structures: Life EstimatesS...cccvcevecscncscss
2. Other Depreciation...ceeevcrcceveccsconccscacss
Return....’.I....'..O‘...D.l..‘..-....O.D.l"....l..
Use of Post~Submission Information....cecececececees
Rate DesSigflecsconcercocsencscnnscecscrcoconsanasans

1. Support by Tax-funded Activities.....eceeccvece.
2. Consideration of Monterey DecisioN...cecveecces.
3. Working Cash...cevecevecsrecevecsnccsncsonanssass
4. Procedural ProblelS...veccecrcecrcosrenscsconcens

:

VOO NLELELWUN N




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/teg *

Subject Page
Findings Of FaCtI.. ...... L BN B B BF BN BN NN OB N NN Y N BN RN N N RN NN BN N AR S N B O N N W 3 33
conclusions oz Law..I......l..'."....-..l...’llhl.l--..DI. 36

ORDER------ooo----.---.......-.----------ooo--v--.---o.ooao-- 38

Appendix A~BH

Appendix B~BH
Appendix C-BH |
Appendix D-~BH
Appendix E~BH
Appendix F-BH




A.88~09~040 ALJ/JCG/teg *¥

QRINION

The California-American Water Company (applicant or
Cal-Am) secks authority to increase water rates for its Baldwin
Hills District (District).

The applicant’s proposed rates are designed to produce
increased revenues in 1989, 1990, and 1991, as follows:

Annual Cumlative
Xeax Incxease (000) Peoxcent Increase (000) Bexcent

1989 $174.9 7.01% $174.9 7.01%
1990 97.6 3.64 272.5 0.9
1991 112.3 4.04 284.8 15.39

At present rates, the monthly charge for 18.26 hundred
cubic feet (Ccf), the amount consumed by the average domestic
consumer, is $27.39. For such a consumer, applicant’s proposed
rates would result in highexr bille, as follows:

Xeax Amount: Angrease 3 _Incxeass

1989 528.04 $ .65 2.38%

1990 29.01 1.62 5.92

1991 30.17 2.77 10.12
A. New Rates

We have considered the evidence presented by applicant,

by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) of the Commission Advisory
and Compliance . Division (CACD), and by the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates (PRA). Based on that evidence, we will grant a rate
increase and establish new rates for water sexrvice. The domestic
customer who now pays $27.29 for 1,826 cubic feet will pay: $28.22
pexr month for the remainder of 1989; $28.96 per month for 19907 and
$29.63 per month for 1991. 2Appendix F-BH sctz forth the impact on
ethexr consumption patterns. The dollar ameunt of the increases we
are granting are $88,200 or 3.49% for 1989 on an annualized basis,
$65,800 or 2.51% for 1990, and $69,000 or 2.57% for 1991.




A.88~09~040 ALY/JICG/teg

»

B. History

California-American Water Company acquired all of the
water properties of the California Water and Telephone Company
(Decisioen (D.) 704153, dated March 8, 1966, and June 8, 1966. The
acquisition was accomplished on April 1, 1966.

The last rate proceeding affecting the District was
Application (A.) 85-05~092. General metered rates currently in
effect are at the third level authorized by D.86-03-011. They
becane effective on January 1, 1988.

Applicant’s Los Angeles Basin offices and operations
centers are maintained at the following locations.

Baldwin Hills Field Office 4634 W. Slauson Avenue,
. Los Angeles

Duarte Field & Customer , 1101 S. Oak Avenue,
Sexrvice Qffice Duarte

San Marino Genexral Office 2020 Huntington Dr.,

San Marino

Operations Center 8657 E. Grand Avenue,
Rosemead

Local management, engineering, accounting, and commercial
functions are provided from the General Offices for each District,
or multi-district, operation. The operations centers consist of
warehouses, yard facilities, meter testing facilities, garages,
etc. required for operation and maintenance of the systems.

1. Legal services are provided as required by
various firms for both corporate purposes
and local district matters.

Price Waterhouse and Co. is retained for
the annual independent audit of Cal-Am’s
records.

Computerized processing of Cal-Am’s general
and subsidiary ledgers is done by the data
processing center of the American Water
Works Service Company, Inc., in Voorhees,
New Jersey.




A.88-09~040 ALJ/JCG/teg

On January 1, 1971, an agreement was
executed by and between American Water
Works Sexrvice Company, Inc. and California-~
American Water Company whereby Cal-Am
contracted for management services to be
provided zt cost by the Service Company in
the areas of administration, engineering,
customer, public and employee relations,
accounting, corporate secretarial,
treasury, insurance, data processing, and
customer billing.
C. Sexwvice Area
The service area is composed of the unincorporated area
of Baldwin Hills (in Los Angeles County) and a very small portien
of the City of Inglewood. In 1987, the District served slightly
more than 6,000 customers.
D. Sourge of Supply
The water supply for the District is obtained from five
company-owneéd wells and from two connections to the Culver: City
Feeder of the Metropolitan Watexr District of Southern California,
through its member agency, West Basin Municipal Water District.,
The District is limited to pumping 2,057 acre feet annually from
the Central Basin. , .
' Approximately 50% of the water requi.lement is purchased
from West Basin Municipal Water District and is already filtered
and softened. The remaining water, produced from company-owned
wells in the Central Basin, is of excellent quality and requires no
treatment other than chlorination.
E. Proceedings
A properly noticed informal meeting was held in Inglewood
on November 7, 1988. One customer attended. He asked how the
Commission determines rates of return. The customer was also
concerned about the independence of the staff evaluation. The
Branch representative responded to these inquiries. A utility
representative explained the factors which the company believes

4ustify an increase.




A.88~09=~040 ALJ/JCG/tcg *

The Branch conducted a field investigation and found the
district’s plant and service are generally satisfactory. At the
public participation hearing in Inglewood on January 24, 1988, no
members of the public (other than intervenor) asked to be heard.

Public evidentiary hearings were held on a common record
with A.88~09-041 and A.88~09-042 in the Los Angeles area on
January 23 through 27 before Administrative Law Judge (ALY) Gilman.
The matter was taken under submission after filing of a joint
late-filed exhibit and briefs from all three appearances on
March 3, 1988.

The ALY’c proposed decision was issued on May 25, 1989.
Comments were filed by Branch, applicant, and intervenor dDuncan.

. We have corrected for certain miscalculations pointed out
by applicant and added clarifications requested by applicant. We
have not adopted any of Duncan’s comments. .As noted bhelow, we have
adopted different conclusions on financing for construction work,

in response to Branch’s comments.

F. Discussion

The tables which appear in Appendix A-BH compare
applicant’s and Branch’s initial positions with the adopted
figures. The rationale for the adopted figqures is discussed in the
text below. (The discussion relies on decisions reached in D.86-
03-011 in A.85-05-092, the last rate case for Cal-Am’s Baldwin
Hills, San Marine and Duarte Districts. It also relies on the most

recent Meonterey District rate case, D. 89~02-047. Finally, we have
referred to our Regulatory lag Plan (RLP) for water utilities,
adopted by Resolution M=-4705 'in 1979).

The text below covers those issues which still remain in
dispute between Branch or DRA and applicant. Our analysisc and
resolution of those issues is explained.




A.88~09-040 ALJ/JICG/tcg #

G. Summary of Disposition of
of Majox lssues

According to Branch the following points are no longexr in
issue.

1. Consumption

a. Average Services
(1) Baldwin Hills
(a) Residential
(b} Bus. Normal

(2) Duarte
(a) Residential

b. Consumption Per Customer
(1) Baldwin Hills
(a) Residential
(b). Bus. Normal
(¢) Bus. large
(&) ©PA Normal

Duarte
(a) Bus. lLarge
(b; PA Large.

San Marino

(a) Residential
(b) Bus. Normal
(¢) PA Large

¢. Unaccounted for Water
(1) Baldwin Hills
(2) Duarte
(3) San Marino
(4) Duarte
(a) Residential

Q& M Expense
a. Other - All Districts
A& ¢ ExXpenses

a. Liability Ins. Premium
(1) All Districts




»

A.88-09~040 ALI/JCG/teg *

Regulatory Commission Expense
(1) Attorneys’ Fees
(2) Euployee Per Diem

Outside Services Expensne
(1) San Marino

Mis¢. General Expenses
(1) ALl Districts
(AWWA, Rotary, Kiwanis)

Maintenance of General Plant
(1) Baldwin Hills
(2) Duarte

Rate Basc

a. Working Cash - lag Days
(1) Purchased Water
.(a) San Marino .
(2) Goods and Services
(3) Calif. Corp. Franchise
Tax (CCFT)
(4) FICA

We have adopted Cal-Am’s recommended number of emplovee
positions, 56 in 1989 and 57 thereafter. This includes an
additional employee to perform additional testing, a cross-
connection supervisor and a management trainee in both test years.
We have rejected Branch’s cost estimate for this item which assumed
that the historical number of vacancies would continue during the
test years. We have instead adopted an arbitrary 2% reduction for
vacancies as proposed by applicant.

In all Districts, our utility plant estimates are based

ons

1. A rate base which includes Construction
Work in Progress (CWIP), rejecting
applicant’s proposal to instead allow it an
Allowance for Fundc Used During
Construction (AFUDC) .

Service lives of 4 years for autos and
light trucks, as proposed by applicant.




A.88~09~040 ALJI/JCG/tcg *

3. An allowance for all utility-planned
replacements of pumps and motors

4. Adoption of Branch-recommended adjustment

to the estimate for furniture and carpets.

We have adopted (with the exception of the additional
lab employee) the same level of expenses for the general office
allowed in the Monterey decision, D.89-02~067 in A.88~03~047,
Salifornia-Anexican. Increase Rates. Monterey Disrict. (This
accepts a Branch recommendation.)

In calculating income tax, we have followed the
methodology proposed by the applicant; this excludes interest
charges on AFUDC; it also excludes the effect of interest on the
unamortized portion of acquisition adjustment.

We have postponed considering the non~labor cost
components of applicant’s proposed new lLos Angeles lab. This
action is dictated by the Monterey decision, which held that
examination of the costs should await the availability of actual
costs. , ' ' ,

We have included in applicant’s rate base, an estimated
$117,000 for the construction of a l1l2-inch main in Fifth Avenue.
Our findings adopt applicant’s contention that the main is needed -
for cu¥rent customer needs, rather than for expansion, as Branch
contended. We have adopted staff’s Materials and Supplies
estimate.

We have adopted a rate of return of 12.25%. This is the
top of DRA’s range of recommended rates, and is the same ratoe of
return adopted in the Monterey rate case, supra.

H. Summary of Disposition of
Minox Issues

Wwith the exception of the furniture issue, the parties
did not brief the issues noted below. The furniture issue involves
a very small sum.




A.88~09-040 ALI/JICG/tecg *

In Baldwin Hills there are differences in estimated
operating revenues. The Branch figqures are more conservative and
will be adopted.

In all Districts, there were differences in the
allocation factors to be used to distribute certain labor~-related
costs between Districts. We have adopted the Branch factor as
being less arbitrary than applicant’s.

In all Districts, Branch recommended that we not escalate
costs of liability insurance, as proposed by applicant. The Branch
approach seems preferable pending final implementation of
Propocition 103 insurance reform. ,

In caleulating income taxes, Branch did not deduct
non-deductible employee expenses. Since Branch did not explain, we
will adopt the company position.

The Branch and applicant each used a diztergnt weighting
factor in deriving weighted average rate base. We have adopted the
Branch figure. '

All ~unexplained variances” shown on the tables have been
resolved in applicants favor.

We have adopted the Branch recommendations on furaiture,
primarily based on an actual inspection. Cal-Am 4id not
effectively refute the Branch conclusions that replacement was
premature.

I. Expenses
1. PRayroll

Three components produce the difference between Branch’s
and applicant’s estimates for payroll. Applicant claims that
allowance should be made for 56 employees in the 1989 test year and
57 in 1990. Branch claims that the Commission should allow for
only 52 and 53 employees should be allowed. The position for water
testing is discussed under ”New Laboratory” below.




A.88-09~040 ALJY/JICG/tcg *

a. Yacancies

The first component is caused by differences in
nethodology. Applicant based its payroll estimates on the numbexr
of positions. Branch on the other hand, counted the number of
persons actually employed on a certain date. On that date
applicant had a number of vacant positions. There was also one
individual whose name did not appear on the payroll, because she
had been paid in advance that nmonth.

Applicant does not expect to have any significant number
of vacancies in the future, especially in.the hard=-to-f£ill
technical category. Any vacancies which do occur are more likely
to be in the laborer categories. Turnover in such categories is
high; on the other hand, applicant can usually fill such positions
Cgquickly.

, Applicant’s showing satisfies us that it will continuve to
have' a full roster, except for minor, sporadic turnover.

If we were engaged in retroactive ratemaking, the salary
savings realized during the period when vacancies existed should
perhaps be flowed through to customers. However, we are charged
. with estimating what expenses will be incurred in future test
years. We could not adopt Branch’s position without a showing that
the past vacancy rate will likely recur in”the test years. None
was offered. .

Applicant is willing to accept a 2% reduction in its
original estimate to alleow for future vacancies. There is no
support in the record for any greater reduction. ‘

We have therefore allowed for compensation for all -
current positions, less the 2% reduction in total payroll for the
vacancy factor.

b. cCross=Connection Swupervisox

Branch concedes that a cross~connection supervisor is
mandated by California law. However, it did not allow any salary
for this position until 1990. The utility confronted the Branch




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/teg *

witness with evidence that it was required to have a person in
place during calendar 1988. Even s0, the Branch did not'concede
that its disallowance was in error. Instead, the Branch retracted
its recommendation to allow for a management trainee in both test
years. It now claims that the trainee’s 1989 salary should be
disallowed on the theory the he was ”hired...without Commission
approval.” The Commissjon does not require a utility to obtain
authorization before filling a new employee position.

There is no basis in the record for denying applicant
compensation in both test years for both a cross connection
supervisor and a management trainee.

We find that rates should be based on applicant’s
estimates with a 2% reduction for future vacancies.

2." Health Insurance ,

Applicant estiﬁates an increase in group health costs of
35% in 1989 with an additional 5% 4in 1990. The estimate is based
on actual 1988 billings and advice from its insurance carrier.
This is the same evidence which convinced the Branch to accept the
same projection in the Monterey case, supra. Applicant also peints
to a recorded increase ¢f more than 20%. It further contends that
its costs for this expense -element are lower than the costs of
comparable Class A water utilities.

Branch would allow only a 10% premium increase in 1989
and another 5.4% in 1990. Its estimate is based on a summary of
rate increases of some 36 health insurance providers and HMO’s
serving the employees of the State of California.

Applicant criticizes Branch’s estimating procedure.
Applicant’s insurance rate is effective for an October-to-October
year; Branch based its allowance on the premium paid on Jamuary 1,
1988 and used that figure for the full test year 1989. This
criticism is valid. Clearly, Branch should have adjusted its
figure to convert October-to-October experience for use in January-
to-JanuarY’test years.




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JICG/tecg *

Applicant also argues that Branch is comparing the wrong
years. Its own estimate is based on experience current as of
October 1, 1988. We do not know which periods were used to set
rates by the insurance carriers chosen by Branch. We believe that,
more likely than not, the data was taken from an earlier period.

At very least, this failure to adjust for or consider this mismatch
weakens the comparison relied on by Branch.

It also should be noted that applicant is effectively
self-insured. Its policy provides that premiums are based solely
on claims from Cal=Am’s. own employees. Thus, there is no sharing
of rizk with other insureds. Moreover, the premium iz
retroactively set to cover actual claims from those employees.
Thus, ' neither insured or insurer have any risk of misestimation.
This offers another material distinction between the group costs
relied on by Branch and applicant’s estimates.

Branch unfortunately focused on the xake of increase
rather than on the actual cost per employee. Conseguently, it
apparently did not check applicant’s claim that its costs are lower
than other major water companies.

Branch has failed to convince us that the comparison it
did make is signizicant: on the other hand, it failed to compare
applicant’s cost with other utilities, a comparison which would
have been of great interest to the Commission. We have, therefore,
adopted the applicant’s projected health costs. ’

3. Gepexal Office '

Branch’s position is that a multi~-district ¢ompany should
not be able to relitigate the level of general office expense when
there is a recent decision in another district on the merits. It
therefore argues that the Commission should, (with the exception of
the Monterey lab issue) adopt the costs allowed in the Monterey
decision, supra. ‘




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/tcg *

Applicant argues strongly that it is entitled to a fresh
look at general office expenses every'tipe it files a new district
rate case, regardless of the vintage of the last finding.

Branch claims that its position is justified by the
three~-year rate case cycle which is the foundation of the current,
experimental RLP, (supra).

' Applicant claims that Branch has recommended a radical
new concept. It asserts that the Commission has traditionally
treated each district as a stand=~alone entity, and set a new
general office allowance in each proceeding. Branch does not
challenge this claim. Applicant also argues that, in most
instances, each successive set of district proceedings involves
" different test years. Furthermore, it asserts that uncontrollable
delays in the Monterey proceeding caused the use of 1989 and 1990
test years in that decision.

Applicant also argues that it is unfair to deny it the
right to continuously update its general office allowance. It
asserts that general office expenses will change over even '
relatively short periods. Sometimes, it claims, there are changes
that reduce costs. It points out that such a change is present
here. (The company has sold its office furniture to a subsidiary
which will lease it back to Cal~-Am with a net savings of $62,692;
some $10,000 of this would be allocated to these three Districts).

Neither party has provided adequate citations to allow us
to decide whether applicant’s position is in fact the traditional
way of dealing with multi-district ratemaking. However, the mere
fact that a position is novel is not always justification for
rejecting it.

We have inszead rejected applicant’s claim of unfairmess.
We find no grounds to bhelieve that general office expenses are more
volatile than other expense categories. As with other classes of
expense, use of escalation factors can protect a utility from
inflation through the three-year ¢ycle. Specific allowances can




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JCG/teg *

deal with predictable changes, such as the change from leasing %o
ownership. We also note that under Branch’s proposal, applicant
would retain some of the savings if it c¢an find ways to economize
dvrring %«he extended period between reviews.

On the other hand, we cannot accept Branch’s arqunment
that its proposal is simply a direct application of the RLP.
Resolution M-4705 merely provides that rate cases are to be heard
on a three~year cycle. There is no attempt to deal with the
special problems of a utility with several Districts.

Branch’s position, even though novel, shows commendable
ingenuity. It seeks to achieve the objective of reducing lag, not
merely by requiring all partics to litigate faster, but by reducing
the amount of repetitious litigation.

On the other hand, we do mot totally reject applicant’s
argument that it is rare for two successive district ‘cases to share,
the same test years. Branch’s approach in its present form will
only work where that is the case. A significantly more
sophisticated approach will be needed if it should seek to adapt
.the once-every-three-year principle to situations where successive
rate cases overlap for only one test year. This general problem '
should be addressed in the current rulemaking proceeding, Order
Instititing Rulemaking 88~03-003, which was issued to update the
_current RLP. Cal-Am’s argument is not on point in these
proceedings, where circumstances make it possible to apply the
Monterey District’s findings without adjustment.

Branch’s suggestion is feasible in these proceedings, and
reflects sound regulatory-policy.  Foxr the purposes of 'setting
rates for these Districts, we will consequently adopt the General
Office expenses allowed in the Monterey case.

We find that:

L. The findings on general office expenses
from the Monterey decision are recent
enough to be adopted here.




A.88-09~040 ALJ/JCG/tcg *

It is not unfair to limit an applicant to
one opportunity every three years for a
review of general office expenses.

Such a limitation, when practicable, will
further the objective of a rate case plan
schedule.
4. New Laboratory
Applicant currently does all of its in-house testing for
all Districts in a lab located in Monterey. It proposes to open a
new subsidiary labk in the Los Angeles area to do testing for these
three Districts. Branch opposes the proposal as wasteful, and
contends that all capital and operating costs should be disallowed.
This issue was raised and discussed in D.89~02~067
regarding applicant’s recent Monterey District. In D.89-02=067,
the Commission anticiphted that the proposed new facility would be

. operating prior to the hearings in these applications. It

concluded that thecz hearings would provide an opportunity to
examine actual operations of both facilities and to base a final
decision on a review of recorded operational statistics. Ordering
Paragraph No. 6b allowed applicant to ask for an offset rate
increase for the Monterey District, if the Commission adopted its
position in this proceeding.

In this proceeding, applicant exhaustively analyzed -
recent changes in requirements for water testing imposed by state
and federal regulations. Especially significant is the federal
Environmental Protection Agency’s nearly final rule for colifornm
testing. This zule mandates an increase in retesting for this one
item from the current 50 per year to 700 per year per District.
Applicant projects that the new facility will be needed to permit
it to comply with these and other testing requirements. It
projects that opening the new facility will be a more economical
way to meet these new needs. It seeks approval of its projected
costs.




A.88-09-040 ALI/JCG/tcg »

Branch complains that the information needed to suppeort
applicant’s costs and projections of new testing requirements was
not provided to it until the time of the hearing. It is especially
concerned with the company evidence which shows that coliform
sanples should be analyzed very quickly. It contends that company
tactics left it without a fair opportunity to verify these claims.

Branch is apparently willing to concede that the new
regulations will recuire a major increase in the number of tests
which must be performed; it is not, however, persuaded that the
added tests could not be performed more cost-—effectively by
contracting out or by increasing the capacity of the existing lab
in Monterey. :

Neither party has challenged Finding 21 of the Monterey
decision which states a preference for actual costs. Full
compliance with that finding would'require that applicant absorb
all costs, including labor costs, of new tests until the lab has
been in normal operation for a substantial period. . However, the
Monterey decision plainly did not anticipate that actual costs
would not be available until Cal-Am’s next District case.

' On the other hand, it appears to be conceded that new
regulations will cause a major increase in the number of analyses
which must be performed. There appears to be no dispute that
applicant will be performing all of the new tests by the time this
decision becomes effective. There is seemingly no question that
the company would need an extra full-time employee whether or not
the added work is done at the existing Monterey lab or at new
facility in the Los Angeles area. Even if applicant were to
contract out the added work, it would be unrealistic to assume that
a third party could perform the labor needed for a total price less
than the wages and benefits for a Cal=-Am employee.

We will allow the full wages and benefits (approximately
$47,000 per vear) for the added employee for both test years. All
of the other cost questions will be deferred as provided in the




A.88=09-040 ALY/JCG/tcyg *

Monterey Decision until we have actual ¢osts, and until the Branch
can verify or challenge the time constraints on coliform testing.

We will use information on these points to decide whether
to allow applicant the actuzl cozt of the new lab, as opposed to
either constructive costs of contracting out or of doing the work
in Monterey. A comparison of actual lab costs with updated
constructive costs for the other alternatives, may he submitted by
advice letter rate increase covering the three Los Angeles
Districts and for Monterey. Branch may use this submission to
decide whether applicant’s position should be adopted on an
&X parte basis or whether to request a reopening of this
proceeding. '

. We find that, under any alternative mode of performing
newly required testing, applicant will have to pay at least the
cost of one full-time emﬁloyee; We conclude that the cost
differential between alternative modes should be reselved after
applicant has sufficient recorded information on the operation of
the new lab. '

In its comments, applicant suggests that the remainder of

the L.A. lab expenses be considered in the upcoming Coronadeo and -
Village rate cases now tentatively scheduled for late October..
This appears appropriate.
5. JXncome Tax
a. Interest Deduction-Acquisition

Adjustment ‘

When considering an allowance for income tax expense, the
parties’ usual positions are reversed; the utility will seck to
ninimize deductible expenses, since this will increasze the allowed
tax expense and therefore the revenue requirement. Branch or
intervenors, on the othexr hand, will seek to maximize the expenses
deducted in oxder to reduce revenue regquirement.

Branch’s tax calculation would increase the interest
deduction by including interest on unamortized acquisition




A.88=-09-040 ALJ/JICG/tcg *

adjustment. Applicant claims that this is a novel approach: it
asserts that all previous Cal-Am rate cases excluded this interest
as a deduction. It contends that the Branch theory creates a
mismatch between the interest expens: for taxes and that considered
in analyzing applicant’s capital needs.

Branch’s brief acknowleges that D.86-03~01l rejected a
Branch proposal to include acquisition adjustment 'interest as an
element in the income tax calculation. D.86-03=01l1 characterized
the disregard ©f such interest as “reasonable.”

That characterization should be followed here. This
outcome is consistent with the Commission’s traditional preference
that interest considered in calculating total return should match
the interest used in income tax ¢alculation.

b. Interest on AFUDC ' .

Since we have decided to allow applicant CWIP in rate
base as a result of a Branch comment, this issue is moot.

J- Rlant
1. Compensation for Funds

Traditional ratemaking recognizes that utilities must
make expenditures in new plant well before the plant is ready to be
placed in sexrvice and hence before it is included in rate base.
Regulatory agencies normally select one of twe methods to
compensate the utility for the use of such funds. One form of
compensation allows “Construction Work in Progress” (CWIP) as pirt
of rate base; this allows the utility to cover its construction
financing costs during the construction period.

AFUDC, in contraét, provides deferred compensation; an
allowance for construction financing is added to the otker costs of
construction and capitalized. The utility does not begin to
recover for the use of the funds until the plant is placed in
service. Once the plant is in service, the utility will earn a
return on the amount allowed for construction financing, and will




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JICG/Ltcg *

recover depreciation just as with other costs of construction.

The basic law is explained in Goodman v District of Columbia PSC
(1974) 497 Fed. 2d 661 at 668, ”“[t)he utility must be compensated,
either by including rate base interest during consuruction or by
including in rate base the value of funds invested in the plant
during construction.”

The Proposed Decision recommended a conclusion that
applicant was entitled to some form of compensation for the time
value of funds used during construction. We have adopted that
conclusion. '

The Proposed Decision rejected Branch’s theory that rate
base included an allowance for contingencies, which would supply
the needed compensation. It reasoned that it would be improper to
include any contingency allowance in any rate base item, and that
therefore, the utility could not look' to such an allowance to-
compensate it for the use of funds. We have also adopted this
determination. ' '

The Proposed Decision also assumed that the only form of
compensation which could be considered under this record was AFUDC.
After considering Branch’s comments, we now recognize that allowing
CWIP in rate base is a possible alternative.:

‘ Branch argues that there is a Commission policy that
water utilities should be allowed CWIP in rate base rather than
AFUDC as with energy and telecommunications companies. It asserts
that this policy was affirmed by the Commission when it considered
Resolution RR-2 on June 2, l982. 'Brancn is correct. Such a policy
exists.

The brimary justification for this policy is the short
construction period for meost such projects, usually less than a
year. This means that customers will be asked to pay only small
amount over a short period. Even so, customers might object on
theoretical grounds to paying even small amounts to finance plant
before they receive any benefit from it. Howaver, allowing CWIP in




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JICG/teg *

rate base means that, in the long run, they will pay less for the
plant than if AFUDC were allowed. Moreover, allowing CWIP has
other benefits to consumers; it increases cash flow, thus reducing
the need for outside financing. Even when outside financing is
needed, the increase in actual c¢ash earnings may allow the utility
to bargain for lower interest costs. These advantages are real
enough and significant enough to override the theorxetical
objections.

We see no reason to grant applicant an exemption from an
established policy. To the extent that it has committed itself to
AFUDC, it has done so unilaterally and with at least gonstructive
knowledge of the Commission policy.

‘We will not require applicant to correct its books of
account in this Order. Nor will we make any adjuséhent to the rate
base used to calculate revenue requirement. However, we will
expect this to be done on a district~by-district basis in future
rate cases.

2. _ {ati 1 purc]

The utility plans to renew its auto fleet and light truck
fleet every three years. (In Baldwin Hills only, the light txuck
estimates are based on a five-year cycle; applicant has not
explained the difference.) It proposes that depreciation rates be
set accordingly. In addition, it seeks recognition of plant
additions to replace cars which are more than three years old.
Branch recommends a l0=-year life; it alse would disallow fleet
purchases to replace specific vehicles which are less than 10 years
old.

The utility claims that a rapid turnover in itsc auto
fleet is economically justified. While depreciation lives are
short, the added cost is offset, it claims, by the higher salvage
value it receives by trading in a relatively new car. It also
contends that the added reliability of newer cars is especially
important foxr a utility with widespread districts. It also notes




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/tecg *

that there is a trade~off between depreciation and repair costs.
It further points to a commendable safety record. Branch has not
pointed out any specific flaw in applicant’s methodology or the
data it used. -
Branch’s brief c¢laims that this is an area where most
adults have some expertise, since they must make similar judgements
in managing their own ”fleets.” It arques that “common sense”
should qustify a rejection of applicant’s three-year life. We also
note that three-year life are outside of the range commonly
permitted by U-4. We know of no other company which has adopted 2
similar progran. )
We share Branch counsel’s skepticism that a three-yvear
replacement cycle is the most cost-effective choice possible.
Applicant’s counsel, possibly anticipating our skepticism, has
suggested a fall-back position, based on the four-year allowance ,
for automotive equipment accepted in the Monterey Decision, supra.
We believe that the fall-back position should be adopted for this
proceeding alone.

We have not adopted the Branch’s recommended ten-year
life. Its witness proposed a lO-year life, based on a unicuely
limited depreciation studyl. '

_ Should the issue arise again, we will expect showings
which carefully quantify the trade=-offs between repair and
replacement, and between salvage values and depreciation costs. We
would also prefer to have some basis for comparing applicant’s

2 The Branch depreciation witness based hiz recommendation for
automobile service lives on hic experience with a single person
auvtomobile. He claims that he bought this vehicle new for $3,000
and that he could sell it today for $2,000. Applicant asks that we
officially notice that according to the Kelley Blue Book,  list
price for his 1979 Chrysler Cordoba was at least $6,587 when new;
today’s resale value is between $525 and $1,050.

. ' - 21 -




A.88=09-~04Q0 ALY/JCG/tcg *

experience with that of other utility or non-utility fleet
operators which have adopted a more conventional strategy. Our
objective would be to find a least-cost strategy which does not
degrade safety or reliablility.

We find that:

1. Applicant’s plan to replace autos on 2
“three~year cycle and light trucks on a
five~year cycle is not adequately justified
by its evidence. We are not persuaded that
its plan is not unnecessarily costly.

Branch has not supported its
recommendation with an adequate study.

have concluded that:

In evaluating an automotive replacement
cycle, consideration should be given to -
safety and reliability.

The life and the salvage values from the
Monterey Decision are the most recent
allowances available. Even though not
discussed, they were acceptable to both
applicant and Branch assigned to that case.

The life and salvage values for light
trucks and passenger cars from the Monterey
Decision should be adopted here.

3. Well Pumps and Motors | |

Branch recommended that various projects to replace pumps
and motors be disallowed. Generally, it concluded that the
punp/motor combinations did not need replacement if energy
efficiency remained high. Branch alse noted that it had allowed
funds for contingencies in case of breakdowns.

The utility responds that older pumps frequently break
down without exhibiting declining efficiencies. While efficiency
may be a sign that an installation is_not‘waéting energy, it dees
not necessarily indicate very much about reliability.

' '




A.88~09-040 ALY/JCG/tcg *

The utility asserts that Branch fails to recognize that
breakdowns should be avoided if the utility is to avoid complaints
about service. It arques that it is not truly economical to wait
for a breakdown and react, rather than adopting a replacement
program to achieve reliability. It points to one incident where a
breakdown contaminated a well, generating very kigh costs to place
the well back in sexvice:; at the same time, the company was obliged
to purchase substantial amounts of water at very high cost. The
utility notes that actual costs of breakdowns regularly exceeded
the amount ¢f contingency funds allowed for that purpose.

Applicant argues that its aggressive plan of replacing
pumps and motors was specifically approved in D.86-03-011. Branch
responds that the decision stated that the program ”is reasonable
' for test years 1986 and 1987.” It concludes that the ‘
reasonableness was limited to those test years and that the
language invites relitigation. .

Branch places too much reliance on the phrase ”“for test
years 1986 and 1987.” This phrase appears in the discussion; there
is nothing in the discussion or findings to indicate that
conditions would change after 1987. There was nothing in the
conclusions or order to indicate that the company was recquired to
rejustify the program in the next rate case.

we will therefore adopt a finding for this proceeding
which finds the program generally reasonable. This does not mean
that the utility’s program is “de~-regulated” as Branch’s brief
suggests. The utility still has the burden of showing that its
expenses for each district are reasonable. It does mean that in
any Cal-Am rate case, the Branch estimate can no longer be written
on a clean slate. Branch is free to c¢riticize implementation or
recommend new appreaches; but whatever it recommends nmust start
with the f£inding made here. '

‘ We also reject Branch’s opinion that high efficiency
alone is a reliable sign of pump reliability. At the very least,




A,88=-09=040 ALT/ICG/tcg *

such a c¢onclusion needs more empirical data to support it.
Finally, we f£ind that it is not imprudent to base decisions on pump
replacenent on age. Rather, it appears from the evidence that age,
usage patterns, and éxperience with various types of equipment need
to be considered.

4. Fifth Avenue Main Project

This project will add 1,500 feet of l2-inch transmission
main between the 48th Street well and the Arlington transmission
main. It is expected to cost $117,000. Branch believes that this
project is designed to provide additional piping capacity for
future system needs, rather than to serve the needs Qf current
customers. Branch also claimed that developers should be expected
to advance the cost of the project under the Main Extension Rule.

Utility testimony explained trat the added capacity was
needed to solve low pressure problems and to provide a two-way feed
and an alternative transmission route. The utility witnesc alse
pointed out that the nearby service territory is nearly built out,
making it unlikely that it would be able to compel any subdivider
to fund the project. ' .

Branch’s criticism of the project does not address the .
real cquestion~-is the improvement in flow worth the costs generated
by the added investment? While the Branch witness did not discover
what the issue was until the hearing, he nevertheless had adequate
time to prepare rebuttal. The Branch did not offer any corrected
testimony, or request additional time to prepare and or present
such testimony.

After submission Branch’s brief recommended that %this
issue be deferred. The brief has not suggested what issues Branch
would be able to raise if consideration were postponed.

An immediate finding in favor of the applicant is
warranted. Our finding will mean that the anticipated capital
expenditures will appear in adopted plant and that the depreciation

.
' *




A.88=09=040 ALY/JCG/teg #

. costs will be accepted as expenses in calculating the rates adopted
in this decision.

We find that:

1. The Fifth Avenue Main project is needed to
improve flow for better service to existing
customers..

2. The improvement in service is worth the
added cost.

3. There is little likelihood that it could be
funded by Main Extension contract or
subdivider contribution.
K. Rate Pase |
1. Matexial and Supplies
Branch’s estimates for this item are substantially lower
than applicant’s estimates. '
. e ‘ 1282 i 1999
 Ristrict Branch DLility  Eranch peiliny
Baldwin Hills $ 7.5 $16.2 $ 7.9 $17.0

Duarte 8.5 16.2 9.0 17.0

San Marino _16.6 22.4 A4 34,0
Totals $32.6 $64.8 $34.3  $68.0

Applicant’s estimate was based on a five-year recorded average,
escalated by 5% per year. Branch’s estimate was derived from an
inventory figqure supplied by the applicant, escalated by the
Branch’s non-labor escalation factor and by customer growth.

Branch claims that it cannot reconcile the numbers used
by applicant with its annual reports. It alse argues that there is
an inconsistency between the recorded figures and the figures used
for the average. According to Branch’s brief, these problems still
existed at the close of heiring, and were 5o ”glaring” that the
utility’s estimate must be disregarded.

.
I '




A.88-09-040 ALY/JCG/tcg *

Applicant’s brief, on the other hand, claims that the
Branch estimates are far below the recorded historical figures. It
also contends that the Branch never adequately explained the '
derivation of its method. It accordingly recommends rejection of
the Branch cstimate.

This is the kind of dispute which should not arise when
parties are adequately prepared for hearing, and when they
effectively use hearing time. Parties cannot expect a roasoned
decision when they themselves cannot explain the differences
between their expert’/s recommendations.

We have adopted the Branch-recommended allowance despite
the very real possibility that incorrect data was relied on.
Nevertheless, the burden of persuasion is on applicant, not on
staff. Since we are not persuaded that the data underlying
applicant’s estimate is any more reliable than that underlying
Branch’s estimate, we have adopted the recommendation of the party
not having the burden of persuasion.

We have found that:

1. Applicant’s and Branch’s M&S estimates are
equally unreliable.

have concluded that:

Where applicant’s and Branch’s estimates
are equally unreliable, we should adopt the
‘estimate of the party not having the durden
of persuasion.

Applicant has the burden of persuasion on
allowance for Materials and Supplies.

L. Repreciation
1. gtxuctuxes: Life Estimates
Standard Practice U~4 provides for a single life for
various kinds of structures. This is a composite life which covers

both the basic structure and other elements such as doors, windows,
and roofs.




A.88=09-040 ALY/JCG/teg *

Applicant’s witness developed two geparate life
estimates, one for the basic structure and a shorter one for all
other components. '

There is a substantial difference between the ultimate
amount of depreciation allowed by the two witnesses for other
structures. Branch has adopted, for example, a 1.37% depreciation
accrual rate for Source of Supply Structures whereas applicant’s
witness recommended a rate of 4.58%. It is not clear how much of
such differences is attributable to the dispute over the dual life
methodology and how much is due to other factors.

We have considered and rejected the applicant’c
recommendations to adopt the new methodology. The principle
advantage of the new method is that it allows separate study of two
elements which concededly need replacement with differing
frequencies. ' However, we are not c¢onvinced that the traditional
method, properly applied, will distort results.

Cal-Am’s proposed new two~life system will apparently
work only for wtilities which have meticulous records. Thus, it
may not be practical for other utilities to follow Cal~Am’s lead.
On the other hand, adopting it for one utility would make
intercompany comparisons difficult and limit the benefits which
would otherwise flow from adopting and enforcing a uniform system .
of accounts.

Applicant has the burden of proof to justify the
allowance it seeks. It should have provided a fall=back analysis
applying the traditional methoedology to the same facts and
judgement factors. Since it chose not to do so, we will adopt the
Branch’s recommended figures for life and salvage on all
Structures.

2. other Depreciation

For all other accounts not cpecifically discussed, we
have adopted the lives and salvage values proposed by applicant’s
witness. In general, he appears to have had more time to study and




A.88=09~040 ALJ/JCG/tcg *

analyze utility records. Furthermore, Branch’s recommended salvage
values and depreciation are based on the witness’ apparently
unsupported judgement. His treatment of the auto service life
issue makes us reluctant t¢ place much reliance on unsupported
judgement for depreciation questions.

' We alse note that the Branch witness relied heavily on
the Commission’s Standard Practice U-4 for depreciation, last
revised in the 60’s. He did not attempt to determine which of its
provisions might be outdated; rather he gave them all equal weight.

Consequently, we will f£ind that applicant’s depreciation
figures for all plant items other than Structures are reasonable.
M. Returxn

Applicant’s rate of return witness relied primarily on a
Diséounted Cash Flow analysis. In hic opinion, the water bucinec:s
had become substantially more risky in recent years. He pointed to
new requirements for water quality and the need for additional
investment to meet current standards. He was also concerned adout
the impacts of TRA /86 which severely restricts water utilities’
ability to finance growth using internally generated cash flow or
money from subdividers. The witness also complained of regulatory
lag, which averages more than 10.5 months for applicant’s rate
cases. . He recommended a rate of return of 13.5% on équity.' He
also projected a capital structure of 57% debt in 1989, slightly
less than 59% debt in 1990, and slightly more than 59% in 1991.

The Branch rate of return recommendations were presented
by a DRA witness. He recommended a range of return on equity
between 11.75% and 12.25% for all three years. The corresponding
rate of return on all rate base would be between 10.59% to 10.81%
for test year 1989, and 10.62% to 10.82% for 1990, and 1991. He
predicted that equity would represent 42.83%, 40.39%, and 29.72% of
total capitalization in the three years.

In D.89-02-067, (Monterey District), the Commission
adopted the DRA’s methodology for estimating cost of long-term

.




A.88=09=040 ALY/JCG/tcg *

debt. While it updated the DRA’s short-term debt costs, it also
adopted the basic DRA methodology for that element as well.
Overall debt costs were estimated to be 9.71% for 1989, 9.78% for
1990, and 9.83% for 199.l.
For retuxn on equity, the decision adopted the top of the
DRA’s recommended range, 12.25%. The adopted debt structure
consisted of slightly less debt and more equity than recommended by
the DRA witness in this proceeding.
The Commission also lifted a restriction on financing
imposed by D.86249 in 1976. The restriction limited the utility %o
a capital structure in which long-term debt could not exceed 50%.
We see nothing in the evidence in this proceeding which
would justify any adjustment in the projections or evaluations
adopted in the Monterey proceeding. We have accordingly found
reasonable the rate of return on equity, the projected cost of debt
and the capital structure adopted for the Monterey District, as set
forth in the table below. The adopted rate of return represents
the top of the range recommended by DRA’s witness in this
proceeding.
Adopted Rate of Return
12389 ,
' ' Capital ' ﬁhighted
component ~Ratios —Gost
Long~ and Short-Term Debt 56.25% 5.46%
Conmon Equity -l

4375
Total 100.00% 10.82%
1990

Long=- and Short-Term Debt 58.00% 5.67%
Common Ecuity 42,00 5.5
Total 200.00% 20.82%

4391

Long~ and Short-~Term Debt 58.75% 5.78%
Common Equity 41,25
Total 100.00%




A.88-09~040 ALJ/JCG/tcg *

N. Use of Post-submission Information

In its brief, Applicant argued that we should allow it a
higher rate of return than authorized in the Monterey decision. It
asserts that the interest rate projections, while only a few months
old at the time of hearings in these cases, are now seriously out
of date.

To use this data concerning changes in the financial
markets in adjusting the rate of return, we would need the
judgement and analysis of experts. The only acceptable way to make
a record which includes input from experts would be to permit the
exchange of testimony and possibly hearings. This kind of updating
is prohibited by the current RLP for water utilities. '

This prohibition imposes roughly egqual risks on both
consumer and ratepayer, depending on, whether thexe isc an up- or a
downtrend in relevant markets. On the other hand, the risks of
requlatory lag are almost exclusively on the stockholder. It
should also be noted that applicant is not necessarily frozen into

the allowed rate of return for a full three-year period. The
standard ordering paragraphs adopted here will allow applicant to
incorporate a higher rate of return into its 1990 or subsequent
rate filings if one is adopted in a future district zate case.

We £ind that it is reasonable for applicant to carn
12.25% for each of the test years and the attrition year; rates
should be set at a level estimated to earn that rate.

©. Rate Desian

In Investigation 84-11-041, D.86~0%8«064, the Commizcion
adopted a new rate design policy. Under this policy, the lifeline
block was to be abolished; all .consumption was to be charged for at
a single rate, except that up to three quantity blocks were
permissible if necessary to establish industrial rates. 7The
service charge was to be set high encugh to cover up to 50 percent
of the utility’s fixed charges. |




A.88-09-040 ALY/JCG/teg *

Intervenor Duncan (Duncan) argues that D.86~05-064 is
flawed, claiming that there was no representation f£or consumer
interests in that proceeding. A review of the file shows, however,
that Toward Utility Rate Normalization, California Public Interest
Research Group, and Utiljity Consumer’s Action Network were given
notice and opportunity to participate. None of those organizations
filed comments. Moreover, if Duncan wishes to challenge that
decision, he should do so in that proceeding and not here, almost
three years later.

We find that the rate design established in D.86-05~064
is fair to all classes of censumers, and should be applied here.

P. Intexvenor’s Other Axauments
1. Suppoxt by Tax-funded Activities

According to Duncan, Cal Am’s business is supported by
the facilities and operations of several public agencies, including
the Metropolitan Water District, the Flood Control District of los
Angeles County, West Basin Water District. According to Duncan,
the agencies’ activities assertedly guarantee applicant an
unlimited supply of water, and protection against salt water
intrusion. Duncan argues that this support eliminates all risk for
'50% of applicant’s business. This reduced risk should, he claims,
justiiy a rate of return on equity substantially lower than that
allowed applicant in the Monterey decision.

There is no expert evidence which would support a finding
that a portion af applicant’s business is riskless. There is no
evidence to indicate that the activities of public agencies would
enable applicant to obtain financing at prices significantly below
other utilities.

Therefore, we have not attempted to determine what, if
any, impact publicly funded operations have on applicant’s
financing. '




A.88~09-040 ALT/JCG/tcg *

2. Consideration of Montexey Decision

Duncan complains that the Monterey District Proposed
Decision was not released until late in the hearings on this
application. He contends that this late release limited his
ability to ask Cal~Am witnesses about “related matters.” He argues
that the situation in Monterey is distinguishable, since there is
no present need for mandatory rationing in any of these Districts.
He als¢e notes that Cal-Am’s utility operations in this area deo not
have to compete with the needs of steelhead or salmon fisheries.

He argues “(tlhere is no impact on the LA Region for reclaimed
water.” ,

We do not believe that any of these arguments would
justify disregarding the Monterey decision, or imposing a lower
rate of return for L.A. Basin operations, at least in the absence
of expert testimony supporting such an outcome.

3. ¥orking Cash ,

Duncan criticizes the utility for withdrawing its exhibit
on working cash, thereby preventing him from cross—examining on the
matter contained therein. He believes that the new rate design
policy, by allowing for recovery of up to 50% of fixed charges in
the base rate should reduce the need for working cash. He has not
supported this novel approach by demonstrating that applicant will
experience less revenue lag. He is also concerned that the adepted
figures would not adequately reflect ”“expedited meter reading and
enhanced billing system and oversight and overnight, one day mail
delivery.” He has not cited any evidence which would support
recalculating the Branch figures.

He proposes to reduce the need f£or working cash by more
frequent or advance billings to large users. Finally, he proposes
that customers be informed that delays in payment increase the cost
of service. He has not demonstrated that such questions were
raised before submission and we will not consider them further.




A.88-09-040 ALJI/JCG/tcg *

4. Proceduxal Problems

Duncan contends that the utility made it more difficult
for him to cross=examine by including rebuttal to Branch exhibits
in its case-~in-chief. This contention has no merit. It iz not
clear why mixing rebuttal with case-~in~chief evidence should hampexr
a cross—examiner.

Duncan claims that the ALY ”facetiously defined and
misjudged my public comment and unfairly restricted my
presentation...” We have examined the cited references and find
only that the ALY urged him to expedite and, finally, set a time
limit on an opening statement which was longer than applicant’s and
Staff counsel’s statements combined.

He complains that the ALY did not offer him an
opportunity to present direct testimony. We note, however, that
this proceeding was novel in that a representative of the Public
Advisor’s office attended all of the public participation hearings.
The ALY repeatedly .recommended that all members ¢f the public
consult her for advice on how to participate. Duncan apparently
failed to heed this advice. Further, we note that he has had
extensive experience in Commission proceedings in energy
proceedings for the last 9 years. An experienced intervenor would
recognize the need to identify the evidence to be offered as part
of his opening statement. Finally, his brief has not shown that he
had any relevant testimeny to offer.

We have found that none of Duncan’s proposals is
adequately supported by evidence. We conclude that he had a full
opportunity to participate in the hearings.

Eindings of Fact

1. The Branch estimates for Baldwin Hills consumption are
more conservative than applicant’s. ,

2. Applicant’s allocation factors are arbitrary, whereas
Branch’s are based on analysis.




A.88-09=040 ALJY/JCG/teg *

3. Liability insurance costs are unpredictable, pending
final implementation of Proposition 103.

4. Branch did not explain why it did not ignore non-
deductikle expenses in calculating income tax.

5. Branch’s weighting factor for deriving weighted average
rate base is more realistic than applicant’s.

6. Applicant’s payroll costs will include 56 employees in
1989 and 57 in 1990. These inc¢lude both a management traince and a
cross—-connection supervisor for both years; predictable costs of
new water testing require an allowance of funds for either a new
lab employee or for contracting .out.

7. Applicant is willing to accept a 2% reduction in total
payroll for the vacancy factor. There is no evidence to support a
‘greater reduction for vacancies.’ K

8. Group health insurance costs will increase by 35% in 1989
and an additional 5% in 1990.

9. The findings on general oftice expenses from the Monterey
decision are recent enough to be adopted here.

10. It is not unfair to limit an applicant to one chance
every three years for a revision of general office expenses.

1l. Such a limitation when practicable, will further the
objéctive of the RLP.

12. It is practicable to adopt Monterey General Office
expenses for 1989 and 1990.

13. Applicant has not justified allowing it an exception to
the general policy of allowing water utilities CWIP in rate base.

14. Under any alternative mode of performing newly required
testing, applicant will have to pay at least the cost of one full=-
time employee. Allowing salary and benefits for such a position in
both test years will partially compensate applicant for costs
incurred.

. [




A.88~09-040 ALJY/JCG/tcg *

15. Branch has not justified including interest on
acquisition adjustment as a deduction in calculating applicant’s
income tax expense.

16. Applicant’s plan to replace autos on a three-year cycle
and light trucks on a five-year cycle is not adequately justified
by its evidence. We are not persuaded that its plan is not
unnecessarily costly.

17. Branch has not supported its recommendation with an
adequate study.

18. If adopted for one company alene, applicant’s proposal
for bifurcated service lives for Structures would render it more
difficult to compare utility costs.

19. The use of a single life for Structures has not been
shown to distort depreciation. The only single life available on
this record are those proposed by Branch which should be adopted.

20. Applicant’s two-life method requirés accurate recorxds.
It may not be useful for other Class A utilities.

21. Branch’s salvage and removal values for Structures,
conform to its study of lives.

22. It is not practical to adopt a single life for Structures
without also adepting Branch’s recommended lives and salvage value
for that account. : ‘

23. For all other depreciation accounts, applicant’s proposed

sexrvice lives and salvage values are supported by more complete
researxch and analysis.

24. Applicant’s projected costs for pump and motor
replacement have been justified. Branch has not shown that
applicant is performing premature replacements. Applicant’s pump
and motor replacement program is generally reascnable.

25. Energy efficiency is not necessarily a reliable indicator
that a pump is reliable. A'prudent managenent will consider age,
usage, and experience with similar equipment in deciding when to
replace. ’

NN W R Y W N N N N N




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JCG/tecg *

26. The improvement in well reliability is worth the added V//’
cost of the well replacement program. ' 3

27. The Fifth Avenue Main project is needed to improve flow v//’
for better service to existing customers.

28. Applicant’s and Branch’s M&S estimates are equally V’//’

unreliable.

29. The rate of return on equity, the projected cost of debt V’/’
and the capital structure adopted for the Monterey District are
recent enough to be adopted here. Adopting the high peint of the
rate of return on equity recommended by DRA in these proceedings is
supported by this record.

30. There is insufficient evidence of record to support an v
updating of the findings to account for changes in financial
markets occurring after submission in the Monterey .proceoding. V’/

31. It is reasonable for applicant to earn 12.25% return on »///,
equity for each of the test years and the attrition year; rates
should be set at a level est}mated to earn that rate. -

32. None of intervenor’s proposals for reduction in ' v///
allowances or rate of return is adequately supported by evidence.

33. In evaluating a replacement cycle for autos and light %’//’
trucks, consideration should be given to safety and reliability.

34. The rates set forth in Appendices B-BH, C-BH, and D-BH \/
are just and reasonable and non-discriminatory for the periods
specified. Applicant’s existing rates inscfar as they differ from
the Appendix rates are unreasonable.

35. The amounts set forth in Appendix E-BH, Adopted ' v’//’
Quantities, are reliable and should be used t¢ consider any reguest
for offset relief. '
Sonclusions of Law

1. The non-labor cost differential between alternative modez
of providing additional testing should be considered after
applicant has sufficient recorded information on the operation of
the new lab.



A.88=-09=~040 ALT/JICG/tcg *

2. The RLP now in effect does not determine whether or net a
multi-district utility is entitled to relitigate general office v///
expenses with every successive district rate case. However,
adopting such a rule for the rare instance where two successive
district cases sbare the same test years is not arbitrary.

3. D.§6-03-0L1 decided not to include acquisition adjustment
interest in calculating income tax. That issue should not be '°
relitigated here.

4. Applicant cannot deduct the interest allowed for funds
used during construction. OQur incoeme tax calculatiens should not
include this interest as a tax deduction.

5. Applicant is entitled to some compensation for
investments in capital projects before they are allowed in rate!
base. The Commission has broad discretion to choose among CWIP,
AFUDC, and other modes of compensation. .

6. The Commission has a policy allowing water utilities to
be compensated for use of funds during construction by CWIP in rate
base. That policy should be applied to applicant.

7. There is no justification for distinguishing between
short-term and long~term construction projects in allowing
conpensation for funds used during construction.

8. In evaluating an automotive replacement cycle,’
consideration should be given to safety and reliability.

9. The life and the salvage values from automotive equipment
from the Monterey Decision are the most recent allowances

available. »///
10. The life and salvage values for light trucks and
passenger cars from the Monterey Decision should ke adopted here.
11. All Class A water utilities should use the same system »”/’
for recording and estimating depreciation and salvage for
structures. '




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/tcg *

12. Where applicant’s and Branch’s estimates are equally
unreliable, we should adbpt the estimate of the party not having
the burden of proof.

13. Applicant has the burden of proof on allowances for
Material and Supplies.

14. It is not reasonable to adept applicant’s recommendation
for dual lives for Structures.

15. The RLP for water utilities adopted in 1979 prohibits
updating of financial market data after the first round of
exhibits. ‘

16. Duncan was not denlied an opportunity to participate
fully. '

'17. Because of the rate case plan schedule, this order should
be effective today. ' .

. 18. Applicant should be authorized to establish the Appendix
rates on the dates specified.

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1.. California-American Water Company is authorized to file
on or after the effective date of this order the revised rate
schedules for 1989 shown in Appendix B=-BH for its Baldwin Hills
Division. This filing shall comply with Genexal Oxrder 96-A. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
their effective date.

2. On or after November S, 1989, California-ﬁmerican Water
Company is authorized to file an advice letter, with appropriate
suppoxrting workpapers, requesting the step rate increases for 1990
shown in Appendix C~BH attached to this orxdexr, or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base for its
Baldwin Xills Division, adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect and normal ratemaking adjustments f£or the months between the

-
'




A.88~09~040 ALY/JCG/teg *

effective date of this order and September 30, 1939, annualized,
exceeds the later of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the
Commission for California~American Water Company for the
corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision, or

(b) 10.82%. This filing shall comply with General Order 96-A. The
requested step rates shall be reviewed by the staff to determine
their conformity with this order and shall go ‘into effect upon the
staff’s determination of conformity. Staff shall inform the
Commission if it finds that the proposed rates are not in accord
with this decision, and the Commission may then modify the
increase. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be no
earlier than January 1, 1990, or 40 days after f£iling, whichever is
later. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered
on and after their effective date. .

3., On or after November 5, 1990, California-American Water
Company is authorized to file an advice letter, with appropriate
supporting workpapers, requesting the step rate increases for 1991
shown in Appendix D-BH attached to this order, or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base £or its
Baldwin Hills Division, adjusted to' reflect the rates then in
effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for the months between the
effective date of the increase ordered in the previous‘paragraph
and September 30, 1990, annualized, exceeds the later of (a) the
rate of 'return found reasonable by the Commission for Califormia-
American Water Company for the corresponding period in the then
most recent rate decision, or (b) 10.82%. This filing shall comply
with General Order 96~A. The requested step rates shall be
reviewed by the staff to determine theixr conformity with this order
and shall go into effect upon the staff’s determination of
conformity. Staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that the
proposed rates are neot in accord with this decision, and the
Commission may then modify the increase. The effective date of the
revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 1991, or 40




I

A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/teg »

days after filing, whichever is later. The revised schedules shall
apply only to sexrvice rendered on and after their effective date.
This order is effaective today.
Dated JUL 151983 , at San Francisco, California.

G. MITCHELL WILK
President
FREDERICK R. DUDA
STANLEY W. HULETT
JOHN B. OHANIAN
Commissioners

Commissioner Patrick M. Eckext,
being necessarily abksent, did
not participate.

N

I CERTIFY. THAT THIS DECISION
WAS APPROVED £Y THETALOVE
COMMISSIONERS TODAY

bl

Victor Waisaer, Dascuiive Dirucier

v




A.88-09~040 ™

0 & M BExpenses
Uncollectibles
Subtotal O & M

A & G Expenses
Franchise

Gen. Off. (w/o Depr)
Subtotal A & G

Ad Valorem Taxes
Payroll Taxes .
Depreciation (+ GQ)
Ca. Income Tax
Federal Income Taxes
Total Expenses

Net Revemues.
Rate Base
Rate of Return

$2,493.1
O_l.s

$2,559.3
016

$2,726.7
0.6

2 1493 06'

1,240.8
7.6

1,240.8
8.2

2,589.9

'1,247.8
7.8

2,727.3

1,247.8
8.3

1'248 -4

356.3
0.0

499.3

40.1
36.6
215.9
30.5

—_—20
2,162.8

330.8
3,790.0
8.73%

1,249.0

356.3
0.0

4959.3

40.1
36’6
215.9
46.7

—285.8
2,233.4

435.1
3,790.0
11.48%

1,255.6

334.1
0.0

-475.1
37.3
37.6

142.8
38.0

2,104.7

455.2 -

3,549.3
12.83%

(Negative)

1,256.2

334.1
o.o

475.2

37.3
37.6
142.8
53.5

—282.7
2,172.2

555.2,
3,549.3
15.64%

1,254.7

352.4
0.0

498.5

39.5
38.1
214.7
35.4

20,6
2,190.5

338.8
3,617.8
9.37%




-

A.88=09-040

w

Opexr. Revenues
Rav. from Cortr.

Total Revermes

Expenses
0 & M Expensecs

Uncollectibles
Subtotal OM

A & G Expenses
Franchise

Gen. Off. (w/o Depr.)
A&G

Subtetal

Ad Valorem Taxes
Payroll Taxes
Depreciation (+ GO)
Ca. Income Tax
Federal, Income Taxes
Total Expenses

Net Revernes

Rate Base

Rate of Returm

$2,498.0

2,498.6

1,262.8
— 8
2,270.4

374.1
0.0

—182.2
523.
44.9
39.6
229.1
21.1
—_dd
2,189.9
308.7
4,074.7

7.57%

$2,770.5
2,771.1

1,262.8
1,271.3

374.2
0.0

523.6

44.9
39.6
229.1
46.3

—242:9
2,299.9

470.2
4,074.7

11.56%

$2,570.4
—_—7
2,571.1

1,273.3

J
1,281.2

348.7
0.0

T 496.2
37.3
' 37.6

142.8
31.9

—22.2
2,125.5
445.6
3,692.1

12.07%

(Negative)

.7

8.7

2,536.1%

1,269.0
2.8

1,282.0

348.7
0.0

496.2

37.3
37.6
h2.8
56.5

—89.2
2,232.6

604.2
3,692.1
16.36%

1,276.8

370.0
0.0
"7

522.9
41.3
39.7

227.7
27-4
P : P
2,219.0
317.1
3,780.0

8.39%




-

A.88-09-040 *

Adopted

Items
Total Reverues $2,493.1 $2,668.0 $2,559.3 $2,726.7 $2,528.7 $2,616.9

Expenses
Operations & Maint. 1,248.4 1,249.0 1,255.6 1,256.1 1,254.6 1,254.9
Admin. & Gemeral . 356.3 356.3 334.1, 334.1 as52.4 352.4
Taxes O/T Income 76.7 76.7 74.9 74.9 77.6 T7.6
Gen. Off.

——A82.0 A0 _A4L0 __18L0 __861 _ 1461
Subtotal 1,824.4 1,825.0 1,805.6 1,806.1 1,830.7 2,831.0

Deductions. .
CA. Tax Depreciation 148.6 l48.6 143.5 143.5 J46.2 146.2
Interest 192.6 192.6 201.6 201.6 171..5 171..5

CA Taxable Inceme 327.5 501.8 408.6 575.5 380.3 468.2

CFT 30.5 : 46.7 38.0 53.5 35.4 43.%
Deductions
Fed. Tax Deprociat 166.4 166.4 157.7 157.7 160.2 160.2
Interest 192.6 192.6 . 201.6 202.6 171.5 171.5
FIT Taable Income 279.2 437.3 356.4 507.8 330.9 410.7

FIT (Before Adjustment) 94.9 148.7 121.2 172.6 112.5 139.6
Prorated Adjustment 0.0 0.0 * 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Investment Tax Credit (2.9) (2.9) (2.9) (2.9) (2.9) (2.9)

Net Federal Income Tax 92.0 145.8 118.3 . 169.7 109.6 136.7

(Nogative)




-

A.88-09-040 *

idepted

ltems
Total Revermes " $2,498.0 $2,770.5 $2,570.4 $2,836.1, $2,535.4 $2,690.3

Opexations & Maint. 1,270.4 1,271.3 1,280.2°  1,282.0  1,276.7 1,277.1
Admin. & General 374.1 374.1 348.7 348.7 370.0 370.0
Taxes O/T Income 84.5 84.5 " 4.9 74.9 81.0 81.0

Gen. Off. ~—M2.e 99,5 LS LS 1529 __152.9
Subtetal 1,878.5 1,879.4 1,852.3 1,853.1 1,880.6  1,881.0

Decuctions
CA Tax Depreciation 165.8 165.8 151.7 151.7 157.4 157.4
Interest 227.0 227.0 223.4 223.4 203.2 203.2

CA Taxable Income 226.7 498.3 343.0 607.9 294.2 448.7
OCFT 21.1  46.3 31.9 56.5 27.4 41.7
Deducticns : '
Fed. Tax Depreciation 182.7 182.7 164.5 164.5 270.8 170.8
Interest 227.0 227.0 223.4 223.4 203.2 203.2
FIT Taxable Income 188.7 435.1 298.3 538.6 253.4 393.6
FIT (Before Adjustment) 64.2 147.9 101.4 183.1 86.2 133.8
Provated Adjustment 0.0 0.0 0-0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Investment Tax Credit (2.9) (2.9) (2.9) (2.9) (2.9) (2.9)

Net Federal Income Tax 61.3 145.0 98.5 180.2 83.3 130.9

(Negative)




A.88=09-040

Page S
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER C0.
(BALDWIN HILLS)

1989
RATE BASE
($000)

Items Utility Branch Mdopted

Plant 'in Service $5,403.0 $5,277.8 $5,343.8
Work in Progress 0.0 0.0 0.0
Materials & Supplies , 16.2 7.5 7.5
Working Cash ' 249.9 115.4 uz.8
Method 5 Adj. 2.9 2.7 2.7
Cap. Int. Adj. —2Q —0,0 —0
Subtetal, 5,672.0 5,403.4 %,496.8
Less: ’
Depreciation Reserve 1,587.7 2,561.3 1,585.2
, Advances. 73.2 73.2 73.2
Contributions 66.3 66.0 66.0
mmrtizw m 0.»0 ‘ 0-0 0.0
Defexred Income Tax . —28.2 —_—24,4 —t23:4
Suptotal 1,925.4 1,894.9 1,919.8

Net District Rate Base 3,746.6 3,508.5 3,577.0
Main Office Allocation 334 o028 —T 1
Total Rate Base $3,790.0 $3,549.3 $3,617.8




-

A.88-09-040

W

Ttems | Adopted

Plant in Sexrvice , $5,880.3 ¢ $5,537.9 $5,685.5
work in Progress 0.0 0.0 0.0
Materials & Supplies 17.0 , 7.9 7.9
working Cash 259.1 120.0 149.3
Method 5 Adj. 4.4 4.0 4.0
Cap. Int. Adj. y : :

Subtotal

TR —ful
6,160.8 5,669.8 5,846.7

Less:
Depreciation Reserve 1,741.4 1,652.4 1,738.9
Advances 70.7 - 70.7 70.7
Contributions 70.5 70.6 70.6
Unamortized ITC 0.0 0.0 0.0
Deferred Income Tax —242:4 —llrl e
Subtotal 2,128.0 2,018.9° 2,107.9

Net District Rate Base 4,032.8 . 3,650.9 3,738.8
Main Office Allocation 419 — 412 — a2

(END OF APPENDIX A-EH)




A.88-09~040 "

APPENDIX B~BH
Page 1

Schedule No. BH-1
BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT TARIFF AREA
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

ARPLICABILITY
Applicable to all metered water service.

ZERBITORX

. Baldwin Hills, Windsor Hills, View Park, Ladera Heights, and
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES

Per Meter
sexvice Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4=~inch meter ..ccvcecvervenrnes $ 6.00
FOI’ 3/4-inCh meter N A e L W 10000
For l=inch meter ..c.ccccevccrenes 13.00
For 1-1/2-inCh meter srssansnrrrsssce 18000
For 2-inch meter ...cccevesivenes 25.00
FOI' 3-inCh meter ------ rorvcervrren 45-00
For . 4"5.21‘21’1 MELRQY .cvcevercrrceneces 60.00
FOI’ G—inCh MeLOL v ervcesvsnvsnsas 102.00
For 8-inch meter ....cevccvvemeesr, 143.00
For 10=inch meter ....ceccovecveee  177.00
Foxr 12=-inch meter cneesrsecse 210.00

Quantity Rakes:

First 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... $ 1.216 v//
Ovexr 400,000 cu.ft., pexr 100 cu.ft. .... 1.500

The Sexvice Charge is a readiness-to=serve charge
applicable to all metered sexrvice and to which is
to be added the gquantity charge computed at the
gquantity rates, for water used during the month.




A.88=09-040 *

-

APPENDIX B~BH
Page 2

Schedule No. BH~-4
BALDWINM HILLS DISTRICT TARIFF AREZ
ERIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

ARRLICARILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned
fire protection systems.

LERBITQRY

Baldwin Hills, Windsor Hills, View Park, ladera Heights, and
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

BATES o Rer Month'

For each inch of diameter of private v//
fire protection service ....... eserrnscnene $3.14

The rates for private fire service are based upon the size

of the service and no additional charges will be made for fire
hydrants, sprinkler, hose connections or standpipe comnected to
and supplied by such private fire service.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. The fire protection service and connection shall be °
installed by the utility or under the utility’s direction. <Cost of
the entire fire protection installation excluding the connection at
+he main shall be paid for by the applicant. Such payment shall
not ke subject to refund.

2. The installation housing the detector type check valve and
meter and appurtenances thereto shall be in a location mutually
agreeable to the applicant and the utility. Normally such
installation shall be located on the premises of applicant,
adjacent to the property line. The expense of maintaining the fire
protection facilities on the applicant’s premises (including the
vault, meter detector type check valves, backflow device, and
appurtenances) shall be paid for by the applicant.

3. All facilities paid for by the applicant shall be the sole
property of the applicant. The utility and its duly authorized
agents shall have the right to ingress to and egress from the
premises for all purposes relating to said facilities.

(END OF APPENDIX B~-BH)




A.88-09=040 *

APPENDIX C=-BH
CALIFORNIA_AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
BALDWIN HILLS DISTRIGT

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the
appropriate increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect
on that date.

SCHEDULE _EX=1
. Effective
Sexvige Chaxge: 1990

For 5/8 x 3/4-inCh. MELEY ceevrnvovvanns s 0.63
For 3/4=inch meter .cevecvacernce 0.70
For l=-inch meter ..cceveecvsens 1.3%
For - l=l/2=inch meter ...ceccevecccas 3.00
For 2=inch meter ..evecevecveees 4.00
FOI‘ 3-in¢'.'.h meter P O O A W A Y] 5000
" For 4~=inch meter 6.00
FOL‘ G-inCh. meter e Y A Y 8000‘
For 8=inch meter ....vvecemecre 14.00
For 20=inch meter .c.cevcceccces 18.00
FOI 12"'inCh meter erscssresvenes 20-00

Quantity Rates:

First 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. $ 0.00
Over 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. ' 0.00

SCHERULE BH=4
Rates:

For each inch of diameter of private
fire protection service ........ce.-...

(END OF APPENDIX C-BH)




A.88~09=-040 "

-

APPENDIX D-BH
CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
BALDRWIN HILLS DISTRICT

Each of the following increases in rxates may be put into effect on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the
apprgpti:te increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect
on that date.

- SCHERULE BH=1
, Effective
Servige chaxge: ' —0d

For 5/8 %X 3/4=incCh MELEY .vvvrvccsrsnas $ 0.67
For 3/4~inch nmeter 0.90
For 1-inck meter .cvcecersonenca 1.25
For 1-1/2~inch meter ..ee-cevncecrcne 5.00
For ' z-inCh meter > ortdrEereeese 6‘.’00
For 3=inch meter .cececoscenvress 7.00
For 4-inCh meter Y I I YT 7.00
For G-inCh meter L O O Y N 10.00
For 8=inch meteY .ceececen- ceeee 18.00
For 10=inch meter 21.00
For 12=-inch MOteY sccevsvemevans 25.00

Quantity Rates:

First 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... $ 0.00
OVer 400,000 Cu-ft., per 100 cu-:t. s 0.00

SCHEDULE. BE=4
Rates:

For each inch of diameter of private
fire protection sexrvice .ceciveccesccona

(END OF APPENDIX D-~BH)




-

A.88=09-040

APPENDIX E~BH

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

Page 1

DALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT
ARQPTED QUANTITIES

Purchased Powexr

Boosters:
S.C.E. Effective 7~88

PA=-1 (157.%5 H.P.)

PA-2 ( 74 KW)

Power Consumption (XWH)
Power Cost

Wells:

LADWP Effective 4-84
Power Consumption
City vtility Tax
Powexr Cost

Total Power Cost

Purchased Water Expenses
Central Basin MWD
Total Production (AF)
$ per A¥ (7-88) :
Cost )

Pump Tax:
Central & West Basin
Acre~Feet
$ per AF (7-88)
Cost
Watermaster cost

- Total Purch. Water Cost

< I

(Continued)

1282
262,926

430,670
392,606
$39,150

1,605,340

12.5%

$146,750
$185,900

l, 925.2
231.0
$444,721

2,067.0
71.0
$146,757
$1,320

$592,798

1230
262,755

393,689
$39,245

1,605,340

- 12.5%
$146,750
$185,995%

1,924.2
231.0
$446,800

2,067.0
71.0
$146,757
$1,320

$594,877




A.88-09=-040 "

Page 2

CALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER QOMEANY
BALDWIN HILLS RISTRICT
ALOPIED QUANTITIES

NUMBER OF SERVICES - MEIER SIZE

5/8 x 3/4
3/4

1

1-1/2

1,565,400 1,569,900 /

51,900 51,900 /
1,617,300 1,621,800 -

Ne._of_Sexvices Usage=XCct

Residential 5,458 5,462 1,225.3 1,226.2 224.5 224.5
Busine.ss Norm. Users 608 617 232.9 236.5 396.2 396.2
Business large Users 4 4 32.0 32.0 8,000.0 8,000.0
Industrial 2 2 100.5 100.5 50,256.0 50,256.0
Pub. Aath. Nor. Users 20 20 12.9 12.9 644 .5 644.5
Pub. Auth. Lg. Users 1 1 2.2 12.2 12,200.0 12,200.0
Cthex 4 4 1.5 1.5 '
Subtotal 6,097 6,10 1,617.3 1,621.8
Pvte. Fire Protec. 28 29 - -

Total 6,125 6,139 1,617.3 1,621.8
Unaccounted for (7.0%) 121.7 122.0
Total Water Procuced 1,739.0 1,743.8

Wells 885.2 885.2
Purchased 853.8 858.6

Avg.-Usage
s JA') i




w

A.88=09~040

APPENDIX E-BH
 Page 3

SALIFORNIA AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT
ADOPTED EXPENSES

1989 1990

(Thousands of Dollars)

Purchased Power $185.9 $186.1
Purchased Water 592.8 594.9
Purchased Chen. ] 1. 1.1
Payroll (Q&M+A&G) ‘ 434.0 453.1 V/f
O&M Other . . 179.1 186.2
Emp. Pension & Ben. 84.8 89.1
A & G Other . 121.7 128.6 V//
Payroll Tax 38.1 39.7
Ad. Vol. Tax 39.5 1.3 v

Federal Tax Rate ‘ 34.0% 34.0%
State Tax Rate . 9.3% 9.3%
Uncollectible Rate 0.306% - 0.306%
Franchise 0.0% 0.0%

(END OF APPENDIX E-BH)




2.88=09-040

.
.-

.
2282

Present Adopted Anoumt Percent
Rates Bates locrease dnerease
$ 5.20 $ 6.00 $ 0.80 15.38
7.43 9.65 2.22 29.85
10.03 12.08 2.05 20.44
13.93 15.73 ' 1.80 12.91
10 16.53 18.16 1.63 9.86
15 23.03 24.24 .21 5.25%
18.36 Avg. 27.39 28.33 0.94 T 3.42
29.52 30.32 0.80 2.71
55.52 .64 -0.88 =1.59
133.50 127.60 =5.90 -4.42

1330

$ 6.00 $ 6.63 $0.63 10.50
9.65 10.28 0.63 6.53

12 008 ' 12.71 0063 5-22
15.73 16.36 0.63 4.01
18.16 18.79 ' 0.63 3.47
24.24 24.87 . 0.63 2.60
28.33 28.96. ©+ .~ ' 0.63 ' 2.22
54.64 55.27 * 0.63 115
127.60 128.23° 0.63 049

ph-i)l

s 6-63 $ 7-30 ’ $°.67

10.28 10.95 . 0.67

12.72 13.38 0.67

16.36 17.03 0.67

18.79 19.46 0.67

15 24.87 | 25.54 0.67
18.36 Avyg. 28.96 29.63 0.67
20 30.95 31l.62 0.67
40 55.27 55.94 0.67
100 128.23 128.90 0.67

a . o (END OF APPENDIX F-BH)




A.88=09~040 ALJT/JCG/tcy

Subject

OPINIONIlI....'l..l‘--n.ll-l..l-.-ou...-u.n-..--nr’.

:

New RALCS.vceevsoveccssvraccorescssossnrsvopocnamnsns
.

Hist?w.......--.n...v.-aorrn..«t.--..../ -e v oaspsreraas
Seerce Area.........--.—..-.-D..r...-- L A A A

Source Of SUPPLY.cereerccsvvccrcensefrrrsressosnnn
ProceeAinNgS.ceceronssocccorsnnoncnenosesoocresconns
D;scuss;on....................-..«(:.............-.
Summary of Disposition of Majo;/xésues-,...........
Summary of Disposition of Minor/IssueS..cececcvreses

Expenses-orr.--’0--'0&.---.,. LN N O N A A S A

VOOVRURDLLLWN N

a“ Vacancles..-..'..ll..'l.’.'l..l..'.'l""‘ll‘

k. Cross=Connection SOPervisSOr..cceeevscccrcess
2. . Health Insurance..../. crecsssorrrrosan
30 General Of:icebill./'-l...l..&.'.'-...la'l-l...‘..
4. New Laboratow"t-r..'.ll.t.l.r......Il.v.l-.’.'.‘
S'- Income Tax.llllDO/OAlli.,."l..ll—l’.‘.'l’l‘.lll.l-bl-r..

a. Interest Deduction=-Accquisition

Adjustment....c..-..

b'l Interest On AFUDC”I-.Dl't....'.....ll..ll..
Plant.'l.l.’...-.lﬁ""'.IDI..OI'D......-D‘l-..l.l'..
L. Allowance for Funds Used

During ConstruCtion..cvcecreeocvevcrorcscsvons
2. Autos - Depreciation and PurchaseS...cccevevces
3. Well Punps and MotOrS....cevececcecascerccrrnces
4. Fifth Avenue Main ProjecCt..cceeveccccvcrcccocsnes

LRI B R A A R 3 L B I

ll PaerJ.lr.o-r....---p.-Z---....-...-....-....-
P

1. Material and SUpPPliceS..e.reveccrcercrccnroncnes
Dcprec;atxon.......................................
L. Structures Life EstimatesS.ccercrcsscoccscnons
2. Other Deprecmatlon.............................
Return....’.0t..l".'.......-l-".l'Oll..tr"b...l....
Use of Post-Submission Information....cecevscccrness
Rate Design.......’......'.'FOII"......IIl...ﬁ"..
Intexrvenor’s Other Arguments...sceecocccosrcrscncss
“1. Support by Tax-funded Activities.....ccceenv....
2. Consideration of Monterey DecCiSioNe.cececcsecsses
3' working cashnl'l....-l'D‘.‘DDD.DI.&--’--.l--.-.-l'--.-.
4. Procedural ProblelS......covcroscccssarcosmesss




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JCG/teq

Supject RPage

Findings of Fact..-.....’..l...\.'.l.I....-.’.D’.."..Il.. i 34‘
Conclusions of lLaw eeoovessrsessceSsonemen 37

ORDER-'-..--.-....-.........-..--.....-..-.....-...~.- e raenans 38

“Appendix A=-BH

Appendix B~BH
Appendix C=-BH
Appendix D~BH
Appendix E~BH
Appendix F=-BH




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JCG/teyg

QRPINION

The California~American Water Company (applicant oz
Cal-Am) seeks authority to increase water rates for its Baldwi
Hills District (District). . o
The proposed rates are designed to produce increased
revenues in 1989, 1990, and 1991, as follows:
Annua’l gmg] ative
Xeax Ingrease (000) PRexcent Inszﬁazi// (000) Rexcent

1989 $174.9 7.01% $174. 7.01%
1990 97.6 3.64 272 10.91
1991 112.3 4.04 384.8 15.29

At present rates, the monthly charge for 18.36 hundred
cubic feet (Ccf), the amount consumed by the average domestic
consumer, is $27.39. For such a consumer, the proposed rates would
result in higher bills, as follows:

Xeax Amount Ingrease 2 _Increase

1989 $28.04 $ .65 2.38%
1990 29.01 " l.62 , - 5.92
1991 30.17 2.77 20.12
Appendix F-BH sets forth the impact on other ¢lasses of
customer.
A. New Rates
We have considered the evidence presented by applicant,
by the Water Utilities Branch (Branch) of the Commission Advisory
and Compliance Division/ (CACD), and by the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates (DRA) - Bas?d on that evidence, we will grant a rate
increase and establish new rates for water service. The domestic
customer who now pays $27.39 for 1,836 cubic feet will pay: $27.51
per month for the remainder of 1989; $28.51 per month for 1990 and
$29.01 per month for 1991. The dollar amount of the increases we
are granting are $58,500 or 2.31% for 1989 on an annualized basis,
$58,300 ox 2.25% for 1990, and $56,500 or 2.13% for 199i. |




A.88-09-040 ALJY/JCG/teg +

QRINION

The California-American Water Company (appligant or
Cal-Am) seeks authority to increase water rates for
Hills Distriet (District).
The applicant’s proposed rates are desjfgned to produce v///
increased revenues in 1989, 1990, and 1991, as/Aollows:
~Annual cumlative
Incxease (000) ' (000) Eercent

$174.9
97.6
11z2.

Xeaxr increase 3 _Ipncrease

1989 $ .65 2.38%
1990 1.62 5.92
1991 2.77 10.12

customer.
A.

ivision (CACD), and by the Division of Ratepayer.
Based on that evidence, we will grant a rate
increase ang establish new rates for water service. The domestic

customer wAo now pays $27.39 for 1,836 cubic feet will pay: $28.33
per montll for the remainder of 1989; $28.96 per month fLor 1990; and
$29.63 ger month for 1991. The dollar amount of the increases we
are grAnting are $88,200 or 3.49% for 1989 on an annualized basis,
$65,800 or 2.51% for 1990, and $69,000 or 2.57% for 1991. ‘




A.88-09~040 ALJ/JCG/tcy

The Branch conducted a field investigation and found the
district’s plant and service are generally satisfactory. At the
public participation hearing in Inglewood on January 24, 1988, no
nenbers of the public (other than intervenor) asked to be heard

Public evidentiary hearings were held on a common record
with A.88-09-041 and A.88=09-042 in the Los Angeles area oﬂ/
January 23 through 27 before Administrative Law Judge (Axf) Gilman.
The matter was taken under submission after filing og/a joint
late-filed exhibit and briefs from all three appearances on
March 3, 1988.

F. Discussion

The tables which appear in Appendi§/A-BH conpare
applicant’s and Branch’s initial positions w&th the adopted
figures. The rationale for the adopted rmgures is discussed in the
text below. (The discussion relies on deczszons reached in D.86~
03-011 in A.85~05=092, the last rate case for Cal-Am’s Baldwin
Hills, San Marinco and Duarte Distr;cts. It also relies on the most

recent Monterey District rate casg//D. 89-02-047. Finally; we have
referred to our Regulatory lLag P}an (RLP) for water utilities,
adopted by Resolution M=4705 in/1979).

The text below cove;é those issues which still remain in
dispute between Branch or DRgfand applicant. Our analysis and
resolution of those issues is explained.

G. Summary of Disposition’of
Qf Majox Issues .

According to Branch the following points are no longer in

1. SCopsumption

a. Average Services
(1) Baldwin Hills
(2) Residential
(k) Bus. Normal

(2) Duarte
(a) Residential




A.88=09-~040 ALJ/JCG/tcg

b. Consumption Per Customer
(1) Baldwin Hills
(a) Residential
(b) Bus. Normal
(¢) Bus. lLarge
(d) PA Normal

Duarte
(a) Bus. Large
(k) PA Large

San Marino :
(a) Residentia
(b) Bus. Normal
(¢) PA Large

¢. Unaccounted for Water
(1) Baldwin/Hills
(2) Duarte
(3) San Marino
(4) Duarte

' (a) /Residential
2.

a. 'Other/glAll Districts .
/

3. A &G Expepsec

/
a. Liability Ins. Premium
(L) All Districts

Regulatory Commission Expense
(1) Attorneys’ Fees
(2) Employee Per Diem

Outside Services Expense
(1) San Marine

Misc. General Expenses
(1) All Districts
(AWWA, Rotary, Kiwanis)

Maintenance of General Plant
(1) Baldwin Hills
(2) Duarte




A.88~-09-040 ALJ/JICG/tcy

8. Rate Base

a. Working Cash - Lag Days
(1) Purchased Water
(a) San Marino
(2) Goods and Services
(3) Calif. Corp. Franchi
Tax (CCFT)
(4) FICA
We have adopted Cal-Am’s recommended pumber of employee
positions, 56 in 1989 and 57 thercafter. Thip/includes an
additional employee to perform additional testing, a cross~
connection supervisor and a management t;}!%ee in both test years.
We have rejected Branch’s cost estimat:/tor this item which aczumed
that the historical number of vacancies would continue during the
test years. We have instead adoptjj/an arbitrary 2% reduction for
vacancies as proposed by applicant )

In all Districts, our urility plant estimates are based

on:
1. An Allowance for/éi;ds.vsed During

Construction (AFUDC) rejecting a

Branch proposal to deny compensation for
funds used wgile projects are under
construction

Service lives of 4 years for autos and
light trucks, as proposed by applicant.

An allowance for all utility-planned
replacements of pumps and motors

Adoption of Branch-recommended adjustment
to the estimate for furniture and carpets.

We have adopted (with the exception of the additional
lab employee) the same level of expenses for the general office
allowed in the/Monterey decision, D.89-02-067 in A.88=03=047,

‘ ican, Increase Rates, Monterev Disxict. (This

accepts a Branch recommendation.)




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JICCG/tcy

In calculating income tax, we have followed thg{////
methodology proposed by the applicant; this excludes interest
charges on AFUDC; it also excludes the effect of intexest on the
unamortized portion of acquisition adjustment.

We have postponed considering the non-labor cost
compeonents of applicant’s proposed new Los Angelég‘lab. This
action is dictated'by the Monterey décision, wﬁich held that
examination of the costs should await the avdﬁlability of actual
costs.

We have included in applicantt; rate base, an estimated
$117,000 for the construction of a l2-inch main in Fifth Avenue.
our findings adopt applicant’s contegﬁgon that the main is5 needed
for current customer needs, rather’than for expansion, as Branch
contended. We have adopted'stazfﬁs Materials and. Supplies
estimate. ,f/ .

We have adopted a rate of return of 12.25%. This is the
top of DRA’s range of recommended rates, and is the same rate of
return adopted in the Monterey rate case, supra.

H. Summary of Disposition of
Minor Issues

with the exception of the furniture issue, the parties
did not brief the issues noted below. The furniture issue involves
a very small sunm.

In Baldwin Hills there are differences in estimated
operating revenues. The Branch figures are more conservative and
will be adopted.’

_ In a%i Districts, there were differences in the
allocation factors to be used to distribute certain labor-related
costs between/Districts. We have adopted the Branch factor as
being less aébitrary than applicant’s.

- In all Districts, Branch recommended that we not escalate
costs of liabiiity insufance, as proposed by applicant. The Branch




A.88-09~040 ALJY/JCG/tcy P
yd

ye

approach seems preferable pending implementation of tgp Calitornia
Supreme Court decision on Proposition 103 insurance/;eform.

In calculating income taxes,. Branch did mot deduct
non-deductible employee expenses. Since Branch’pid not explain, we
will adopt the company pesition.

The Branch and applicant each useﬁ/a different weighting
factor in deriving weighted average rate base. We have adopted the
Branch figure.

All "unexplained variances” shiown on the tables have been
resolved in applicants favor.

We have adopted the Branch/recommendations on furniture,
primarily based on an agtual inspg;tion. Cal-Am did net
effectively refute the Branch conclusions that replacement was
premature.

I. EXponses
1. PRayxoll .

Three components produce the difference between Branch’s
and applicant’s estimates f£or payroll. Applicant claims that
allowance should be made f@r 56 employees in the 1989 test year and
57 in 1590. Branch c;a%ps that the Commission sheould ailow for
only 52 and 53 emplcyegs should be allowed. The position for water
testing is discussed under ”“New Lakoratory” below.

a. Yacancies /

The first component is caused by differences in
methodology. Appliéant based its payroll estimates on the number
orf positions. Brgnch on the other hand, counted the number of
persons actually/employed on a certain date. , On that date
applicant had a/number of vacant positions. fThere was also one
individual whose name did not appear on the payroll, because she
had been paid/ﬁn advance that month.

Applicant does not expect to have any significant number
of vacancies/ in the future, especially in the hard-to-f£ill
technical category. Any vacancies which do occur are more like;y




A.88=09=040 ALJ/JCG/tcg

.
-
to be in the laborer categories. Turnover in such categorieu/is
high; on the other hand, applicant can usually £ill such pos;t;ons
quickly. //’ :

Applicant’s showing satisfies us that it wé&l continue to
have a full roster, except for minor, sporadic turgpver.

If we were engaged in retroactive ratemaking, the salary
savings realized dﬁring the period when vacancies existed should
perhaps be flowed through to customers. Howgyer, we are cna:ged
with estimating what expenses will be incurréd in future test
years. We could not adopt Branch’s position without a showing that
the past vacancy rate will likely recur 1n the test years. None
was offered. //

Applicant is willing to accept a 2% reduction in its
original estimate to allow for zutu:e vacancies. There is no
support in the record for any greaﬁér reduction. ' '

We have therefore allowed for compensation for all
current positions, less the 2% rcducticn in total payroll for the

vacancy factor. /

b. sx9ﬁﬁ:ﬁgnnﬁssxgn_ﬁnns:xzﬁgx

Branch concedes that a cross-connection supervisor is
mandated by California 1aw./ However, it did neot allow any salary
for this position until 19@0. The utility confronted the Branch
witness with evidence tha@ it was required to have a perseon in
place during calendar l?@B. Even so, the Branch did not concede
that its disallowance was in error. Instead, the Branch retracted
its recommendation tO/illow for a management trainee in both test
years. It now claims' that the traince’s 1989 salary should be
disallowed on the theory the he was ”hired...without Commission
approval.” The CQmﬁission does not require a utility teo obtain
authorization bezqﬁe filling a new employee position.

There is no basis in the record for denying applicant
compensation in poth test years for both a cross connection
supervisor and a/management trainee.




A.88=09=-040 ALJT/JCG/tey

o

I

e

We f£ind that rates should be based on applicant/g/

estimates with a 2% reduction for future vacancies.
2. pealth Insurance

Applicant estimates an increase in groupfﬁéalth costs of
35% in 1989 with an additional 5% in 1990. Thg/éstimate is basecd
on actual 1988 billings and advice from its épsurance_carrief.
This is the same evidence which convinced Epe Branch to accept the
same projection in the Monterey case, supra. Applicant also points
to a recorded increase of more than 20%,/ It further contends that
its costs for this expense clement are/lower than the costs of
comparable Class A water utilities.,//

Branch would allow only ?/10% premium increase in 1989
and another 5.4% in 1990. Its estimate is baced on a2 summary of
rate increases of some 36-hea1tu/insurance providers and HMO’s .
sexving the employees of the Qﬁ&te of California.

Applicant criticizes Branch’s estimating procedure.
Applicant’s insurance rate‘ﬂé effective for an October-to=-October
year; Branch b&sed its allowance on the premium paid on Januvary 1,

1988 and used that figure/ for the full test year 1989. This
eriticism is valid. 01eér1y, Branch should have adjusted its
figure to convert October~to-October experience for use in January-
to~January test years/ -

Applicant d&so argues that Branch is comparing the wrong
years. Its own estimate is based on experience current as of
October L, 1983. w@ do not know which perieds were used to set
rates by the insurance carriers chosen by Branch. We believe that,
more likely than/ﬁot, the data was taken from an earlier period.
At very least, this failure to adijust for or consider this mismatch
weakens the comﬁirison ielied on by Branch.

It a}@o should be noted that applicant is effectively
self-insured. /Its policy provides that premiums are based solely
on claims from Cal-Am’s own employees. Thus, there is no sharing
of risk with/ﬁther insureds. Moreover, the premium is

/ _

{




A.88=09~-040 ALT/JICG/tey

p -

/
, /
retroactively set to cover agtual claims from those employees.

Thus, nelither iasured or insurer have any risk of gféestimation.
This offers another material distinction between the group ¢osts
relied on by Branch and applicant’s estimates. /

Branch unfortunately focused on the fgsg of increase
rather than on the actual cost per employee./ Consequently, it
apparently did not check applicant’s claim/that its costs are lower
than other major water companies. '

Branch has failed to-convincg/us that the comparison it
did make is significant; on the otheﬁyhand, it failed to compare
applicant’s cost with othex utilitigs, a comparison which would
have been of great interest to the /Commission. We have, therefore,
adopted the applicant’s projected/éealth costs.

3.' Gemeral Office

Branch’s position is/é#at a multi-district company should
not be able to relitigate the/level of general office experise when
there is a recent decision in another district on the merits. It
therefore argues that the cémmission should, (with the exception of
the Monterey lab issue) a?épt the costs allowed in the Monterey
decision, supra. ‘

Applicant arques strongly that it is entitled to a frezh
look at general orzicq/expenses every time it filesc a new district
rate case, regardless/of the vintage of the last finding.

Branch claims that its position is justified by the
three-ycar rate case/ cycle which is the foundation of the current,
experimental RLP, céupra). )

Applicani clains that Branch has recommended a radical
new concept. It asserts that the Commission has traditionally
treated each disﬁrict as a stand=-alone entity, and set a new
general office 9llowance in each proceeding. Branch does not
challenge this claim. Applicant also argues that, in most
instances, each successive set of district proceedings involves
different test’years. Furthermore, it asserts that uncontrollable

/




A.88=09~040 ALJY/JCG/teg

’,,.
. ,/’,
delays in the Monterey proceeding caused the use of 1989 and 1990
test years in that decision.

Applicant also argues that it is unfair to deny At the
right to continucusly update its general office allowance. It
asserts that general office expenses will change over even
relatively short periods. Sometimes, it claims, there are changes
that reduce costs. It points out that such a change is present
here. (The company has sold its office !urn;ture to a subsidiary
which will lease it back to Cal~-Anm with a ne?/savzngs of $62,692;
some $10,000 of this would be allocated to these three Districts).

Neither party has provided adequate citations to allow us
to decide whether applicant’s position i 's/an fact the traditional
way of dealmng with multi-district ratemékang. However, the mere
fact that a position is novel is not always justx:;catzon for
rejecting it.

We have instead rejected applicant’s claim of unfairness.
We f£ind no grounds to believe tha genexal office expenses are more
volatile than other expense categorzes. As with other classes of
expense, use of escalation tactors can protect a utility from
inflation through the three-yéir ¢ycle. Specific allowances can
deal with predictable changes, such as the change from leasing %o
ownership. We alseo nete that under Branch’s proposal, applicant
would retain some of the av;ngu if it can find ways to ecconomize
during the extended per%pd between reviews.

on the otherlhand, we cannot accept Branch’s argument
that its proposal is §imply a direct application of the RLP.
Resolution M—4705‘me§ely provides that rate cases are to be heard
on a three-year cycle. There is no attempt to deal with the
special problems o:/a utility with several Districts.

Branch’?/posztion, even though novel, shows commendable
ingenuity. It seeks to achieve the objective of reducing lag, not
merely by requi g all parties to litigate :aster, but by*reduc;ng
the amount of repetitious lxtlgaticn.




A.88=09-040 ALJY/JCG/tcg

On the other hand, we do not totally reject applicant;s/{
argument that it is rare for two successive district cases te/share
the same test years. Branch’s approach in its present form will
only work where that is the case. A significantly nmore
sophisticated approach will be needed if it should seeg/to adapt
the once-every-three~year principle to situations where successive
rate cases overlap for only one test year. This qeyeral problenm
should be addressed in the current rulemaking proceed;ng, Order
Instituting Rulemaking 88=03-003, which was iss ued to update the
current RLP. Cal-Am’s arqgument is not on poiq;’;n these
proceedings, where ¢ircumstances make it possible to .apply the
Monterey District’s findings without adjustﬁént.

Branch’s suggestion is teasiblq,in thcsc proceedings, and
reflects sound requlatory policy. For the purposes of setting
rates for these Districts, we will conyequently adopt the Generxal
Office expenses allowed in the Monterey case.

We find that: ;

/
1. The findings on general office expenses
from the Monterey decision are recent
enough to be adopted here.

It is not unfalr/to limit an applicant to
one opportunity/ every three years for a
review of general office expenses.

Such a limitation, when practicable, will
further thg/bbjectmve of a rate case plan
schedule.
4. Ney Laboratory
Applicant cgrrently does all of its in-house testing for
all Districts in a lab located in Monterey. It proposes to open a
new subsidiary lab x the Los Angeles area to do testing for these
three Districts. Branch opposes the proposal as wasteful, and
contends that all Fapital and operating costs should be disallowed.
This issue was raised and discussed in D.89-02-067
regarding applicdﬁt's recent Monterey District. In D. 89-02-067,




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JCG/tey

the Commission anticipated that the proposed new facility would be/
operating prior to the hearings in these applications. It

concluded that these hearings would provide an opportunity E’

examine actual operations of both facilities and to base afinal
decision on a review of recorded operational statistics. / Ordering
Paragraph No. 6b allowed applicant to ask for an 6££se rate
increase for the Monterey District, if the COmmission/;dcpted its
position in this proceeding.

In this proceeding, applicant exhaustively analyzed
recent changes in requirements for water testing imposed by state
and federal regulations. Especially significant is the federal
Envirenmental Protection Agency’s nearly findi rule for coliform
testing. This rule mandates an increase iﬁ/retesting for this one
item from the current 50 per vear to 700 ﬁér year per District.
Applicant projects that the new facility will be needed to permit
it to comply with these and other testihg requirements. It
projects that opening the new facility will be a more economical
way to meet these new needs. It sed&s approval of its projactad
costs. ' _

Branch complains that the information needed to support
applicant’s costs and projectioﬁg of new testing requirements was
net provided to it until the qﬁhe of the hearing. It is especially
concerned with the company evidence which shows that coliform
samples should be analyzed very quickly. It contends that company
tactics left it without a ;hir opportunity to verify these claims.

Branch is apparently willing to concede that the new
regulations will require/a major increase in the number of tests
which must be performed; it is not, however, persuaded that the
added tests could not BQ performed more éost-errectively'by
contracting out or by/increasing the capacity of the existing lab
in Monterey.

Neither party has challenged Finding 21 of the Monterey
decision which states a preference for actual costs. Full




2.88=09~040 ALJ/JCG/%TCy

compliance with that finding would require that applicant absord
all costs, including labor costs, of new tests until the lab has”
been in normal operation for a substantial period. However, ;ﬁé
Menterey decision plainly did not anticipate that actual cq;és
would not be available until Cal-Am’s next District case.,/

On the other hand, it appears to be conceded ;ﬁat new
regulations will cause a major increase in the number ©f analyses
which must be peformed. There appears to be no dispute that
applicant will be performing all of the new tests,h& the time this
decision becomes effective. There isvseemingly/no-question that
the company would need an extra full-time emp%pyee whether or not
the added work is done at the existing Monterey lab or at new
facility in the Los Angeles area. Even if aﬁplicant were to
contract out the added work, it would be unrealistic to assume that
a third party could perform the labor negaed for a total price less
than the wages and benefits for a Cal-@ﬁ enmployee.

We will allow the full wages’ and benefits (approximately
$47,000 per year) for the added emp;dyee for both test years. All
of the other cost questions will be' deferred as provided in the
Montexey Decision until we have acﬁual costs, and until the Branch
can verify or challenge the time/éonstraints on coliform testing.

We will use informatidh on these points to decide whether
to allow applicant the actual ﬁost of the new lab, as opposed to
either constructive costs of éontracting out or of doing the work
in Monterey. A comparison of actual lab costs with updated
constructive costs for the other alternatives, may be submitted by
advice letter rate increase covering the three Los Angeles
Districts and for Monterey. Branch may use this submission to
decide whether applicant’s position should be adopted on an
ex parte basis or whether to request a reopening of this
proceeding. .

We rind-that, under any alternative mode of performing
newly required test%ﬁg, applicant will have to- pay at least the

/ ,

/

/




A.88~09~040 ALY/JCG/tcy

cost of one full-time employee. We conclude that the cosé
differential between alternative modes should bhe resolved after
applicant has sufficient recorded information on theroperatxon of
the new lab. ‘ /’
5. JXpcome Tax S
a. Interest Deduction-Acquisition '

Adjustpent

When econsidering an allowance £or'incomc tax expense, the
parties’ usual positions are reversed; the utility will seek to
ninimize deductible expenses, since thms will increase the allowed
tax expense and therefore the revenue/requlrement. Branch or
intervenors, on the other hand, will/seek to maximize the expenses
deducted in order to reduce revenue’ requirement.

. Branch’s tax calculation would increase the interest
deduction by including interest,én‘unamortized acquisition
adjustment. Applicant claims ;hat this is a novel approach; it
asserts that all previous Ca;FAn rate cases excluded this interest
as a deduction. It contends’ that the Branch theory creates a
nismatch between the intergét expense for taxes and that considered
in analyzing applicant’s capital needs.

Branch’s brief acknowleges that D.86~03~-011 rejected 2
Branch proposal to include acquisition adjustment interest as an
element in the income tax calculation. D.86=~03-011 characterized
the disregard of such interest as “reasonable.”

That characterization.should be followed here. This outcome
is consistent with the Commission’s traditional preference that
interest considered in calculating total return should match the
interest used in income tax calculation.

6. Intexrest op AFUDC
As explained below in the section on Plant, we have
rejected a Branch recommendation and allowed AFUDC in Plant. Under
Federal law ﬁhe interest capitalized under AFUDC camnot be used as
a deduction. To the extent that the income tax calculation is an
/

L




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JICG/tcy

: /
attempt to forecast the actual taxes to be paid by a u;ii;ty, that
rcalculation should reflect non-deductibility. Part of’ the
difference between Branch and applicant shown in the'income tax
tables above is traceable to this difference.

Branch’s income tax calculation followed its recommendation
for plant and consequently did not adjust the interest deduction
for the amount of interest attributable to AFUDC. Branch explained
that the treatment for Plant and for income,tax should be
censistent. This is, of course, correct. /éince we have allowed
AFUDC in Plant, there will be a correspcp&ing reduction in the
amount of interest deduction used to calculate income tax.

J- Rlant '
1. Allowance for Funds Used
Duxing constiuction

Traditional ratemaking recognizes that utilities must
make expenditures in new plant qéll before the plant is ready to be
placed in service and hence before it is included in rate base.
Regulatory agencies normally sélect one of two methods to
compensate the utility for tﬁe use of such funds. One form of
compensat;on alleows ”Construction Work inm Progress” (CWIP) as part
of rate base; this allOWS/the utility to collect a return on
expenditures made berore‘the plant is used and useful to consumers.

AFUDC, in contrast, provides deferred compensation; an
allowance for return zg added to the other costs of construction
and capitalized. Thg/utility does not begin to.recover.for the use
of the funds until the plant is placed in service. Under AFUDC,
the utility will, in effect, earn a return on return as well as on
physical plant. / '

Applzcant asgerts that the Commission has traditionally
allowed it AFUDC; it cites the Monterey case as the most recent
example. Branc%, on the other hand seems to contend that the

i




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JICG/teyg

utility should not receive either CWIP or arupc:t it claids that
the issue could not have arisen in the Monterey case;//ffranch is
at least partially correct; there was no finding or conclusion on
the issue.) Neither party has cited any decision/i volving Cal~-am
(oxr any other similarly situated water utility) where this question
has been litigated and resolved by Commision findings or
conclusions. | ]

Branch contends that the utility should be satisfied with
a 5% compensation for contingencies which/éipeaxs in the estimated
costs for most projects. This argument/is clearly based on an
incorrect premise. Egtimates of the cost of constructing a new
project necessarily include an arbi;ﬁéry additive for

contingencies, i.e. unforeseen cost/ overruns. Once a project is

completed, however, an§ actual ceﬁés are known, it would be wholly
improper for a utility to ask for a premium over actual cost as a
contingency allowance. There%pre, the practice of including a
contingency allowance in estimates does not compensate applicant
for the use of funds during construction.

Branch alse argues that most water utility projects are-
completed within one year/and that therefore the utility does not
need compensation during/construction. This conclusion appears to
be inconsistent with tyé basic legal principles which underly rate
base ratemaking. As explained in Goodman v District of Columbia
BSC (1974) 497 Fed. zé 662 at 668, ”([tlhe utility must be
conpensated, either’gy"including.rate,base interest during
construction oxr by/including in rate base the value of funds
invested in the plant during construction.”

/

1 It may/be willing to allow compensation for the rare water
utility B:oject which takes more than one year to complete.




A.88-09-040 ALY/JCG/tey

No legal authority has been cited Zor the proposition”/”/f
that this rule can be ignored when dealing with projects coméieted
in less than twelve months. Since such a rule would be Arbitrary
and unreasonable without a sound economic justification, we will
not adopt it as a matter of first impression.

There are decisions where the Commissior has not allowed
either AFUDC of CWIP. It appears, however, in many instances
such denial has been due to oversight or forbearancc on the part of
the utility concerned. (¢f. e.g., : S
CPUC 677 (1981):; in that case, the Decisidn rejected a proposal to

- include CWIP in rate base for short-tesm(projects, The propesal
was rejected on the basis that the cugtomer might have to pay a
returmn on imprudent expenditures. whis, of course, iz an argument
for pre:errmng AFUDC over CWIP, sxnce prudence can be reviewed
before the return is cap;tal;zeg// It is not an argument for
denying all compernsation. The P approach was alseo c¢riticized as
a disincentive to quick comp%etion of projects. However, a rule
which provides compensation/for long-term but not for short~term
projects would seem to encourage, not discourage, stalling.)

Branch has c;ted ne instance where a utility has claimed
some form of compens atzon as a matter of right and been turned
down. (ggn;;ngn;g; supra, did not consider whether the utility
had a right to some ther form of compensation. That utility chose
to forgo its right/to challenge staff recommendations in orxder to
receive quick rate relief; thus, the decision is more an exposition
of the staff pgfétion than the resolution of a dispute. We note
that there were no findings or conclusions on this question.)

We conclude that:

IJ/ Applicant is entitled to some form of
compensation for the time value of funds
used during construction.

The Commission has broad discretion to
choose among CWIP, AXUDC, and other modes
of compensation.




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JICG/tey

—/ -
4. There has been no justification furnished x//
for distinguishing between short-term and

long~term construction projects. ’ .

We will base the allowed rates on AFUDC §§/§:;posed by
applicant. We have not considered using CWIP or any other
alternative simply because nene of the parties has made such a
recomnendation. ‘ o

2. Butos ~ Depreciation and Purchases

The utility plans to renew itsvpééo f;eet and light truck
fleet every three years. (In Baldwin %;115 only, the light truck
estimates are based on a five~-year cycle; applicant has not
explained the difference.) It proposes that depreciation rates be
set accordingly. In addition, it sbeks recognition of plant
additions to replace cars which are more than three years old.
© Branch recommends a l0-year lifé@ it.also-would,diaallow fleet
purchases to replace specific Jéhicles.which are less than 10 years
old.

The utility claims that a rapid turnover in its auto

fleet is economically justiried. While depreciation lives arxe
short, the added cost is offset, it c¢laims, by the higher salvage
value it receives by tr{ding in a relatively new car. It alse
contends that the addgg reliability of newer cars is cspecially
important for a util%py with widespread districts. It also notes
that there' is a trade-off between depreciation and repair costs.
It further points to a commendable safety record. Branch has not
pointed out any snéciric flaw in applicant’s methodology or the
data it used. ,/

Branch/s brief ¢laims that this is an area where most
adults have'sogé expertise, since they must make similar judgements
in managing their own “fleets.” It argues that ”“commen sense”
should.justi%é a rejection of applicant’s three-year life. We alszo
note that three-year life are outside of the range commonly




A.88=09=040 ALJY/JCG/tcy

permitted by U-4. We know of no other company which has adopted a
similar program. ' '

We share Branch counsel’s skepticism that a’'three~year
replacement cycle is the most cost-effective choice possible.
Applicant’s counsel, possibly anticipating our sképticism, has
suggested a fall-back position, based on the four-year allowance
for automotive equipment accepted in the Monterey Decision, supra.
We believe that the fall-back position snoﬁld be adopted for this
proceeding alone. o

We have not adopted the qun&h’s recommended ten-year
life. Its witness proposed a l0-year life, based on a uniquely
limited depreciation study?®. ‘

7

Should the issue arisgfégain, we will expect showings
which carefully quantify the 5fﬁde-o££5-between repair and
replacement, and between sa%yage values and depreciation costs.
would also prefer to have some basis for comparing applicant’s
experience with that of other utility or non-utility fleet
operators which have adopted a more conventional strategy. Our

objective would be to find a least-cost strategy which dces not
degrade safety or re;ﬂ&blility.
We f£ind that:

/

1. Applicant’s plan to replace autos on a
three-year cycle and light trucks on a
five-year cycle is not adequately justified
by its evidence. We are not persuaded that
its plan is not unnecessarily costly.

2 The Branch depreciation witness based his recommendation for
automobile service lives on his experience with a single person
automobile. He claims that he bought this vehicle new for $3,000
and that he could sell it today for $2,000. Applicant asks that we
officially notice that according to the Kelley Blue Book, list
price foxr his 1979 Chrysler Coxdoba was at least $6,587 when new;
today]s resale value is between $525 and $1,050.

I8

- 22 =




A.88~09-040 ALJ/JCG/tey

2. Branch has not supported its y
recommendation with an adequate study;

We have concluded that: //

1. In evaluating an automotive replaéement
eycle, consideration should be given to
sazety and reliability.

The life and the salvage values from the
Monterey Decision are the most recent
allowances available. Even though not
discussed, they were acceptable to both
applicant and Branch ass;gned £o that case.

The life and salvage, values for light
trucks and passenger cars from the Monterey
Decision should be«hdopted here.

3. ¥el)l Pumps and Motoxs - »

Branch recommended/that,variogs projects to replace pumps
and motors be disallowed. jsenerally, it concluded that the
punmp/motor combinations did not need replacement if energy
efficiency remained hzgh:’ Branch also noted that it had allowed
funds for contxngenc;ee/;n case ¢of breakdowns.

The utility/responds that older pumps frequently break
down without exhibigﬁhg declining efficiencies. While efficiency
may be a sign that an installation is not wasting energy, it does
not necessarily indicate very much about reliability.

The utility asserts that Branch fails ©o recognize that
pbreakdowns should be avoided if the utility is to avoid complaints
about sérvice-),It argues that it is not truly econemical to wait
for a breakdown and react, rather than adepting a replacement
program to-achieve reliability. It points to one incident where a
breakdown contam;nated a well, generating very high costs to place
the well back in service:; at the same time, the company was obliged
to purchase substantial amounts of water at very high cost. The
utility notes that actual costs of breakdowns regularly exceeded
the amount of. contingency funds allowed for that purpose.




A.88~09=040 ALT/JICG/tcYy

Applicant argues that its aggressive plan of ;eplacing
pumps and motors was specifically approved in D. 86-0%7011;

Branch responds that the decision stated that the program 7is
reasonable for test years 1986 and 1987.7 It concludes that the
reascnableness was limited to those test years pnd that the
langquage invites relitigation. /

Branch places too much reliance om the phrase “for test
years 1986 and 1987.” This phrase appear; in the discussion; there
is nothing in the discussion or findings/to indicate that
conditions would change after 1987. There was nothing in the
conclusions or order to indicate thapjthe company was required to
rejustify the program in the next rate case.

We will therefore adopt/ﬁ finding for this proceeding
which finds the program general;y reasonakle. This does not mean
that the utility's'program is ”de-regqulated” as Branch’s brief
suggests. The utility still.has the buxder of showing that its

expenses for ¢ach district qfé reasonable. It does mean that in
| any Cal=Am rate case, the Bfanch estimate can no longer be written
on a clean slate. Branch is free to criticize implementation or
recommend new approaches, but whatever it recommends must start
with the finding made here.

We also reject Branch’s opinion that high e::;clency
alone is a reliable smgn of pump reliability. At the very least,
such a conclusion needs more empirical data to support it.

Finally, we find that it is not imprudent to base decisions on pump
replacement on age. Rather, it appears from the evidence that age,
usage patterns, ag& experience with various types of equipment need
to be considered.’

4. Eifth Avenue Main Project

This project will add 1,500 feet of 12-inch transmission
main between the 43th Street well and the Arlington transmission
main. It is expected to cost $117,000. Branch believes that this
project ls-designed to provide additional piping capacity for -




A.38~09-040 ALY/JCG/tey

-/

future system needs, rather than to serve the neceds of cd;rent
customers. Branch also claimed that developers shoul¢/%e expected
to advance the cost of the project under the Main p;ﬁénsion Rule.

Utility testimony explained that the added capacity was
needed to solve low pressure problems and to pgpéide a two-way feed
and an alternative transmission route. The utility witness also
pointed out that the nearby service territory is nearly built out,
making it unlikely that it would be able to compel any subdivider
to fund the project. K

Branch’s criticism of the project does not address the
real question~~is the improvement in flow worth the costs generated
by the added investment? While the Branch witness did not discover
what the issue was until the hearing, he nevertheless had adequate
time to prepare reputtal. The_BranCh did not offer any corrected
testimony, or request.additiop&l time'tovprepare and or present
such testimony. L

After submission/éranch’s brief recommended that this
issue be deferred. The pfief has not suggested what issues Branch
would ke able to raise if consideration were postponed.

An immediate/éinding in favor of the applicant is
warranted. Our finding will mean that the anticipated capital
expenditures will appear in adopted plant and that the depreciation
costs will be accep;%d as expenses in calculating the rates adopted
in this decision. /

We find/fhat:

1. The Fifth Avenue Main project is needed to
improve flow for better service to existing
customers.

The improvement in service is worth the
added cost.

There is little likelibood that it could be
funded by Main Extension contract orx
subdivider contribution.




A.88~09-040 ALJ/JCG/tey

" Branch’s estimates for this item are substantixlly lower
than applicant’s estimates. '

District
Baldwin Hills
Duarte
San Marino

Totals $32.6 $64. 8 / 534 3 $68.0

Applicant’s estimate was based on a zxve-ycar recorded average,
escalated by 5% per year. Branch's est;mate was derived from an
znventory figure supplied by the applmcant escalated by the
Branch’s non-labor escalation factor and by customer growth.

Branch claims that it cannot reconcile the numbers used

by applicant with its annual reports. It also argues that there is
an inconsistency between the recorded figures and the figures used
for the average. According to Branch’s brief, these problems still
existed at the close of hearzng, and were so “glaring” that the
utility’s estimate must be dlurcgardcd.

Applicant’s brzer, on the other hand, clains that the
Branch estimates are tar below the recorded historical figures. It
also contends that thg»Branch never adegquately explained the
derivation of its metﬁod. It accordingly recommends rejection of
the Branch estimate. :

This is the kind of dispute which shoeuld not arise when
parties are adequgtely prepared for hearing, and when they
effectively use hearing time. Parties camnot expect a reasoned
decision when tnéy themselves cannot explain the differences
between their ?kpert’s recommendations. . |

We have adopted the Branch-recommonded allowance despite
the very real/possibility that incorrect data was relied on.




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JICG/tcy

Nevertheless, the burden of persuasion is on applicant, not on
staff. Since we are not persuaded that the data underlylng,
applicant’s estimate is any more reliable than that undq;I&Lng
Branch’s estimate, we have adopted the recommendation of the party
not having the burden of persuasion.

We have found that:

1. Applicant’s and Branch’s M&S estimates are
equally unreliable.

,l
K

We have concluded that: .

1. Where applicant’s and Branch’s estimates
are equally unreliable, we ,should adopt the
estimate of the party not/havmng the burden
of persuasion. §

J
2. Applicant has the burden of persuasion on
allowance for Materials and Supplies.

L. Depreciation y,
1. structuxes: Life Estimates

Standard Practice U~% provides for a single life for
various kinds of structures.’ This is a composite life which covers
both the basic structure ﬁpﬁ other elements such as doors, windows,
and roofs. /

' Applicant’s thness developed two separate life
estimates, one for the/ba.lc structurc and a chorter one for all
other components. /

There is 2 substantial difference between the ultimate
amount of deprecia?ion allowed by the two witnesses for other
structures. Brangh has adopted, for example, a 1.37% depreciation
accrual rate for/Source of Supply Structures whereas applicant’s
witness recommended a rate of 4.58%. It is not clear how much of
such difterencgé-is attributable to the dispute over the dual life
methodology and how much is due to other factors.

We,ﬁavelconsidered and rejected the applicant’s
recommendatiéns to adopt the new methodology. The principle

7




A.88-09-040 ALY/JCG/tcy

advantage of the new method is that it allows separate study of two
elements which concededly need replacement with differing
frequencies. However, we are not convinced tggt the traditiconal
method, properly applied, will distort resu;;s.

Cal-Am’s proposed new two-life system will apparently
work only for utilities which have meticulous records. Thus, it
may not be practical for other utilities/éo follow Cal~Am’s lead.
On the other hand, adopting it for on¢/utility would make
intercompany comparisens difficult %pd limit the benefits which
would otherwise flow from adopting and enforcing a uniform systen
of agccounts. , //A

Applicant has the burgén of proof to justify the
allowance it seeks. It should/have provided a fall~back analysis
applying the traditional methodelogy to the same facts and
judgement factors. <Since it/éhose not to do so, we will adopt the
Branch’s recommended figurgé for life and salvage on all
Structures. /

2. other Depxeciation

For all other/accounts not specifically discussed, we
have adopted the liveg/and salvage values proposed by applicant’s
witness. In general//he appears to have had more time to ztudy and
analyze utility records. Furthermore, Branch’s recommended salvage
values and deprec#ﬁiion are based on the witness’ apparently
unsupported judggnent- His treatment of the auto service life
issue makes us reluctant to place much reliance on unsupported
judgement for depreciation questions. )

We §15° note that the Branch witness relied heavily on
the CQmmissigp's Standard Practice U~-4 for depreciation, last
revised in ghe 60’s. He did not attempt to determine which of its
provisionsvpight be outdated; rather he gave them 2ll equal weight.

‘ Consequently, we will find that applicant‘’s depreciation

figures for all plant items. other than Structures arxe reasonable.




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JICG/tcy

M. Return
The rate of return recommendations were Rrésented by a
DRA witness. He recommended a range of return qp“equity between
11.75% and 12.25% for all three years. The corresponding rate of
return on all rate base would be between 10.59¥ to 10.81% for test
year 1989, and 10.62% to 10.82% for 1990, and 1991. He predicted
that equity would represent 42.83%, 40. 39%, ‘and 39.78% of total
capitalization in the three years.

In D.89-02-067, (Monterey Diatrict), the Commiscion
adopted the DRA’s metheodology for estzmatxng cost of long-term
debt. While it updated the DRA’s short-term debt costs, it also
adopted the basic DRA methodology for that element as well.

Overall debt costs were est;mated/to be 9.71% for 1989, 9.78% for
'1990, and 9.83% for 1991. /

For return on equ;ty, the decision adopted the top of the
DRA’s recommended range, 12.25%. The adopted debt structure was
slightly debt heavier than that recommended by the DRA witness in

this proceeding. /
' The cammission‘giso lifted a restriction on financing
imposed by D.86249 in 1976. The restriction limited the utility to
a capital structure iniwhich long~term debt could not exceed 50%.

We see nothihg in the evidence in this proceeding which
would justify any adjustment in the projections or evaluations
adopted in the Montefey proceeding. We have accordingly found
reasonable the rate’or return on eguity, the projected cost of debt
and the capital structure adopted for the Monterey D;strlct, as set
forth in the table below.




A.88-09=040 ALJ/JICG/tCg

Adopted Rate of Retwrn

1389
Capital // Weighted
Component: “Ratios SQEt)/ —Sopt__
Long=- and Short-Term Debt 56.25% 9.71% 5.46%

Common Equity ~A3.75 12.25 5,36
Total 100.00% ’ 10.82%

]

/

2990 7

/

Long~ and Short-Term Debt 58.00% / 9.78% 5.67%
Common Equity _42.00 7 12.25 -
Total 100.00% / 10.82%

12921, //

4

Long= and Short-Term Debt 58.?%% 5.78%
common Equity 22 - 7A)-]

© Tetal 1Q0.00% . 10.83%
N. Use of Post-Submission Information

In its brief, Appliq#ht argued that we should allow it a
higher rate of return than agthorized in the Monterey decision. It
asserts that the interest rate projections, while only a few months
old at the time of nearings”in these cases, are now seriously out
of date. S
- To use this data concerning changes in the financial
markets in adjusting the rate of return, we would need the
Judgement and analysis of experts. The only acceptakble way to make
a record which includes input from experts would be-to permit the
exchange of testimony and possibly hearings. This kind of updating
is prohibited by the current RLP for water utilities.
This prohibition imposes roughly equal risks on both

consumer and ratepayer, depending on whether there is an up~ or a
downtrend in relevant markets. On the other hand, the risks of
regqulatory lag are almost exclusively on the stockholder. It
should 2lso be noted that applicant is not necessarily frozen into
the allowed rate of return for a full three-year period. The




A.88=09-040 ALJ/JCG/tecy
/

, | /

/

standard ordering paragraphs adopted here will allow apgx{;ant to
incorporate a higher rate of return into its 1990 or subsequent
rate filings if one is adopted in a future district rate case.

We find that it is reasonable for applicipt to earn
12.25% for each of the test years and the attriti?nAyear; rates
should be set at a level estimated to earn that rate.

0. Rate Desidn //

In Investigation 84-11-041, D.86~05-064, the Commission
adopted a new rate design policy. Under thié policy, the lifeline
block was to be abolished: all consumption was to be charged for at
a single rate, except that up to three quéntity blocks were
permissible if necessary to establish industrial rates. The
service charge was to be set high enough to cover up to 50 percent
. of the utility’s fixed charges. gy

' Intervenor Duncan (Duncan) argues that D.86-05-064 is
flawed, claiming that there was nﬁ/representation for consumer
interests in that proceeding. @freview of the file shows, however,
that Toward Utility Rate Normalization, California Public Interest
Research Group, and Utility Consumer’s Action Network were given
notice and opportunity to participate. None of those organizations
filed comments. Moreover, if Duncan wishes to challenge that
decision, he should do so in that proceeding and not here, almost
three years later. '

We find that the rate design established in D.86-05-064
is fair -to all classes of consumers, and should be applied here.

P. Intexvenox’s Other’Arquments

According ﬁo Duncan, Cal Am‘’s business is supported by
the facilities and 9perations of several public agencies, including
the Metropolitan Water District, the Flood Control District of Los
Angeles County, West Basin Watex District. According to
Duncan, the-agencies’ activities assertedly guarantee applicant an
unlimited supply of water, and protection against salt water




A.88-09~040 ALJ/JCG/teg

intrusion. Duncan arques that this support elim@péées all risk for
50% of applicant’s business. This reduced risk should, he claims,
justify a rate of return on equity substantia;fy lower than that
allowed applicant in the Monterey decision.

There is no expert evidence which’would support a finding
that a portion af applicant’s business is riskless. There is no
evidence to indicate that the activities of public agencies would
enable applicant to obtain financing at prices significantly below
other utilities. ;

Therefore, we have not attempted to determine what, if
any, impact publicly funded operatzons have on applicant’s
financing. p '

. 2. Considexation of Monterey Decigion

Duncan complains that the Monterey District Proposed
Decision was not released uanl late in the hearings on this
application. He contends that this late release limited his
ability to ask Cal-Am wztnesses about “related matters.” He argues
that the situation in Monterey is distinguishable, since there is
no present need for mandatory rationing in any of these Districts.
He alse notes that Cal-Am’s utility operations in this area do not
have to compete with the needs of steelhead or salmon fisheries.

He argues ”(t]lhere is no impact on the LA Region for reclaimed
watexr.”

We 4o not believe that any of these arguments would
justify disregarding the Montexey.decision, or .imposing a lower
rate of return for L.A. Basin operations, at least in the absence
of expert testimony supporting such an outcome.

3. Working Cash

Duncan criticizes the utility for withdrawing its exhibit
on working cash, thereby preventing him from cross-examining on the
natter contained therein. He believes that the new rate design
policy, by alleowing for recovery of up to 50% of fixed charges in
the base rate should reduce the need for working cash. He has not




A.88-09-040 ALJ/JICG/tcy
.V/./’

1//'
supported this novel approach by demonstrating that applicani will
experience less revenue lag. He is also concerned that’phe adopted
figures would not adegquately reflect ”expedited-meter‘;qading and
enhanced billing system and oversight and overnight, one day mail
delivery.” 'He has not cited any evidence which would support
recalculating the Branch figures. //

He proposes to reduce the need for working cash by more
frequent or advance billings to large usexs. frlnally,.he propeses
that customers be informed that delays in p;yﬁent increase the cost
of service. He has not demonstrated that such questions. were

raised bhefore submission and we will consider them further.

4. PExocedural Problems ’

Duncan contends that the utiI&tylmade it more difficult
for him to cross-examine by inclﬁdingfrebuttal to Branch exhibits
in its case-in-chief. This contentién has no merit- It is not
clear why mixing rebuttal with case~in-chief evidence should hamper
a cross—examiner. 3

Duncan claims that the ALY “facetiously defined and

misjudged my public comment angAunfairly restricted my
presentation...” We have examined the cited references and find
only that the ALY urged him ﬁo expedite and, finally, set a2 time
limit on an opening statem?ﬁt which was longer than applicant’s and
Staff ccunsel’s statements combined.

He complains tpét the ALY did not offer him an
opportunity to present.girect testimony. We note, however, that
this proceeding was noyél in that a representative of the Public
Advisor’s office attended all of the public participation hearings.
The ALJ repeatedly reéommended that all members of the public '
consult her for advice on how to participate. Duncan apparently
failed to heed this’ advice. Further, we note that he has had
extensive experience in Commission proceedings in energy
proceedings for tﬁe last 9 years. An experienced intervenor would
recognize the need to identify the evidence to be offered as part

/

/




5.88-09~040 ALT/ICE/tcy

of his opening statement. Finally, his brief has not shown that he
had any relevant testimony to offer.

We have found that none of Duncan’s proposals is
adequately supported by evidence. We conclude thatd%e had a full
opportunity to participate in the hearings. ff
Findi ¢ Pact ;

1. The Branch estimates for Baldwin Hi;is consumption are
more conservative than applicants. ;f

2. Applicant’s allocation factors are arbitrary, whereas
Branch’s are based on analysis. /

3. Liability insurance costs are:unpredmctable pending
action by the California Supreme Ccurt.

4. Branch did not explain wnyzlt did not zgnore nen-
deductible expenses in calculating income tax. :

5. Branch’s weighting :actor for deriving weighted average
rate base is more realistic than/applxcant’s.

6. Applicant’s payroll gosts will include 56 employees in
1989 and 57 in 1990. These ipélude both a management traineec and a
cross~-cennection superviscrl;br both years; predictable costs of
new water testing require an allowance of funds for either 2 new
lab employee or for contraéting out.

7. Applicant is willing to accept a 2% reduction in total
payroll for the vacancy’tactor. There is no evidence to support a
greater reduction for vacanc;ca.

8. Group health.insurance.costs will increase by 35% in 1989
and an additional 5%/3n 1990.

9. The zindiﬁgs on general office expenses from the Monterey
decision are recenﬁ enough to be adopted here.

10. It is qﬁt unfair to limit an applicant to one chance
every three yeaxs for a revision of general office expenses.

1. Such.a limitation when practicable, will further the
objective of the RLP.




A.88-09=040 ALT/JCG/tey

12. It is practicable to adopt Monterey General Office
expenses for 1989 and 1990.

13. VUnder any alternative mode of performing newly required
testing, applicant will have to pay at least the cost of one full-
time employee. Allowing salary and benefits for/such a position in
both test years will partially compensate applicant for costs
incurred.

14. Branch has not justified including interest on
acquisition adjustment as a deduction in cilculating applicant’s
income tax expense.

15. Applicant’s plan to replace auteos on a three-year cycle
and light trucks on a five-year cycle/zu not adequately justified
by its evidence. We are not persuaded that its plan is not
unnecessarily costly.

l16. Branch has not supported its recommendation with an
adecquate study.

17. If adopted for one company alone, applicant’s proposal
for bifurcated service lives/for Structures would render it more
difficult to compare utll;ty costs.

18. The use of a si gle life for Structures has not been
shown to distort deprec;ation. The only single life available on
this record are those Rpoposed py Branch which should be adepted.

19. Applicant’s two-llfe method requires accurate records.
It may not be useful/for other Class A utilities.

20. Branch’s salvage and removal values for Structures., .
conform to its study of lives.

21. It is not practical to adopt a single life for Structures
without alse adoptzng Branch's recommended livea and salvage value
for that account.

22. For all other depreciation accounts,. applxcant's proposed
service lives and salvage values are supported by more conplete
research and analys;s.

)
)

/

*




A.88-09-040 ALJY/JCG/teq

23. Applicant’s projected costs for pump and moto
roplacement have been justified. Branch has not sho
applicant is perfoming premature replacements. AppYicant’s pump
and motor replacement program is generally reasonable.

24. Energy efficiency is not necessarily ¥ reliable indicator
that a pump is reliable. A prudent managemeny will consider age,
usage, and experience with similar equipment’ in deciding when %o
replace.

25. The improvement in well reliakhility is worth the added
cost of the well replacement program. .

26. The Fifth Avenue Main proj is needed to improve flow
for better service to existing custémers.

27. Applicant’s and Branch’g M&S estimates are equally
unreliable. ' C.

28. The rate of return oy equity, the projected cost of dedbt
and the capital structure adopted for the Monterey District are '
recent enough to be adopted here. Adopting the high point of the
rate of return on equity recommended by DRA in these proceedings is
supported by this recoxd.

29. There is insugficient evidence of record to support an
updating of the findings to account for changes in financial
markets occurring art?é submiscion in the Montery proceeding.

30. It is reasynable for applicant to earn 12.25% return on
equity for ecach of the test years and the attrition year; rates
should be set at a/level estimated to earn that rate.

31. None of/intervenor’s proposals for reduction in
allowances or rate of return is adequately supported by evidence.

32. In evdﬁuating a3 replacement cycle for autos and light
trucks, consid$éation should be given to safety and reliability.

33. The/rates set forth in Appendices B~BH, C-BH, gndAD-BH
are just and reasonable and non-discriminatory for the perioeds
specified. Applicant’s existing rates insofar as they differ from
the Appendiy rates are unreasonable. |




A.88=09~040 ALJ/JICG/tey

v

34. The amounts set forth in Appendix E-BH, Adopted
Quantities, are reliable and should be used to consider any request
for offset relief.

Conglusions of Law

1. The non~labor cost differential between alternative modes
of providing additional testing should be considered/gtter
applicant has sufficient recorded information cn‘thé operation of
the new labk. /

2. The RLP now in effect does not determine whether or not a
multi~-district utility is entitiled to relitiétte general office
expenses with every successive districet ratﬁfcase. However,
adopting such a rule for the rare instance/where two successive
district cases share the same test years/ks not arbitrary.

3. D.86-03-011 decided not to 5ﬁelude acquisition adjustmcnt
interest in calculating income tax. hat issue should not be
relitigated here.

4. Applicant cannot deduct sthe interest allowed for funds
used during construction. OQur %pcome tax calculations should not
include this interest as a tax/deductzon.

5. Applicant is ent;t%gd to some compensation for
investments in capital projects before they are allowed in rate
base. The Commission has broad discretion to choose among CWIP,
AFUDC, and other modes of /compensation.

6. There is no justification for distinguishing between
short-term~and.long—tergyconstruction projects. in. allowing.. .
compensation for fundﬁ/ﬁsed during comstruction.

7. In evaluating an automotive replacement cycle,
consxderat;on<should/be g;ven,to safety and reliability.

8. The. l;te/and the salvage values from automotive equipment
from the Montereywneclsion are the most recent allowances
available. /

9. The l;de and salvage values for light trucks and
passenger cars rrom the Monterey Decision should be adopted here..

Y




A.88-09=040 ALJ/JCG/tcy

10. All Class A water utilities should use the same system
for recording and estimating depreczatzon and salvage /for
structures. 5////¢

11. Where applicant’s and Branch’s estimat3 are equally
unreliable, we should adeopt the estimate of the party not having
the burden of proof.

12. Applicant has the burden of proof on allowances for
Material and Supplies.

13. It is not reasonable to adopt applicant’s recommendation
for dual lives for Structures. S/// .

14. The RLP for water utilities/adopted in 1979 prohibits
"updating of financial market data after the first round of
exhibits.

15. Duncan was not denied an opportunity to participate
fully. ‘

16. Because of the rate/case plan schedule, this order should"
be effective today.

17. Applicant should /be authorized to establish the Appendix
rates on the dates specir}ed.

IT'IS-ORDE?éD that:

1. <California-American Water Company is authorized to file
on or after the effective date of this orxder.the .rovised.rate... .
schedules for 1989/shown in Appendix B-BE for its Baldwin Hills
Division. This tillng shall comply with General Order 96~A. The
revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after
their e!!ective/date.

2. On 3é after November 5, 1989, California=Anmerican Water
CQmpany‘;s authorized to file an advice lettex, with appropriate
supporting workpapers, requesting the step rate increases for 1990
shown in Appgendix C-BH attached to this order, or to file a lesser




A.88-09=040 ALJ/JCG/tey

increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base for its
Baldwin Hills Division, adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for thefﬁonths between the
effective date of this oxder and September sq//l989, annualized,
exceeds the later of (a) the rate of return found reasonable by the
Commission for California-American Water Company for the
corresponding period in the then most recent rate decision, or

(b) 10.82%. This £iling shall comply wéth General Order 96-A. The
requested step rates shall be revzewed by the staff to determine
their conformity with this order and shall go into effect upen the
staff’s determination of conformxty. Staff shall inform the
Commission if it finds that the proposed rates are not in accord
with this decision, and the Commission may then modify the
increase. The effective date/%f the revised schedules shall be no
earlier than Januvary 1, 1990{ or 40 days afeer filing, whichever is
later. The revised schedgj&s shall apply only to service rendered
on and after their eftec&dve date.

3. On or after November 5, 1990, California-American Water
Company is authorized €3~£ile an advice letter, with appropriate
supporting workpapers;, requesting the step rate ingrcases for 1991
shown in Appendix D-BH attached %0 this order, or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the rate of return on rate base for its
Baldwin Hills Div&éion, adjusted to reflect the rates then in
effect and normar/ratemaklng adjustments for the months between the
effective date or the increase ordered.in.the previous paragraph
and September 16, 1990, annualized, exceeds the later of (a) the
rate of retgrd'found reasonable by the Commission for California=-
American Waté% Company for the corresponding period in the thon
nost recen:/%ate decision, or (b) 10.82%. This f£iling shall comply
with Generyl Order 96-A. The requested step rates shall be
reviewed by the staff to determine their conformity with this order
and shall/go into effect upon the staff’s determination of
conformuty. Staff shall inform the Commission if it finds that the




A.88=09~040

™~
$2,493.1 $2.668.0 $2,559.3 $2,726.7  $2,528.7  $2,587.2
g 0.5 0.6 LS 2.6 0,6
2,493.6 2,668,5™ 2,559.9 2,727.3 2,529.3 2,587.8

1,240.8 1,240.8 1,2‘@7‘..8‘ 1,247.8 1,232.7 1,232.7
Uncollectibles — 8 _—t2 e Za8N 8.3 7.7 7.9
Subtotal O & M 1,248.4 1,249.0 1,255.6 '\&,256.1 1,240.4 1,240.6

' .
A & G Expenses 356.3 356.3 334.1 334.1 352.4 , 352.4
Franchise 0.0 0.0 0.0 0. 0.0 0.0
Gen. Off. (w/o Depr)

A&G

Subtotal,

—add.0 ddlo 150 —iAeQ
499.3 499.3 475.2 4751 \§93.4 492.4
N

Ad Valorem Taxes 40.1 40.1 37.3 37.3 374 37.4
Payroll Taxes 36.6 36.6 37.6 37.6 38.1 38.1
Depreciation (+ GO) 215.9 215.9 142.8 142.8 221.7 221.7
Ca. Income Tax 30.3 46.5 38.0 $3.5 35.4 "\ 40.8
Federal Income Taxes — ____91.5 —d2.3 0 118.2 ~A82.7 A0e L _AZLE

Total Expenses | 2,162.1 2,232.7 2,104.6 2,172.2 2,176.1 2,199-7

4,

Net Revemes 331.5 435.8  455.2  585.1 353.2 288.1°
Rate Base 3,789.8 3,789 3,569.3  3,50.3  3,57.3  3,567.3
Rate of Return 8.75% 11.508  12.83% 15.64% 9.85%  10.82%

(Neqative)




A.88~09~040

$2,498.0 $2,770.5 $2,570.4 $2,836.1  $2,535.4 $2,652.4
- . ___Q’.ﬁ —_Qgﬁ _JJ 017 017 01_7
2‘,‘498&._§‘ 2,771.2 2,571.1 2,836.8 2,536.1 2,653.%

-,

L

1,262.8 1, 26278\ 1,273.3 1,273.3 2,254.7 1,254.7
Uncollectibles ~—nd 28 ——Se S SR ) 8.7 Z.8 8.1

Suptotal OM 1,270.4 1,272.3 1728).2 1,282.0 1,262.5 1,262.8

A & G Expenses 374.1 374.1 348.7 " 348.7 370.0 370.0
mrmi% 0-0 ' ‘ 0-0 0-0 \0.0 0.0 0-0

Gen. Off. (w/o Depr.) __A49.5 &0 425 A4S ULs 142
Subtotal A & € 523. 523.6 496.2 496.2\\ 517.5 517.5
“~

A4 Valorem- Taxes 44.9 44.9 39.1 39.1 39.4 39.4
Fayroll Taxes 39.6 39.6 39.0 39.0 39.7~., 39.7
Depreciation (+ GO) 229.1 229.1 149.8, 149.8 231.7 N 231.7
Ca. Income Tax 21.0 46.2 31.6 56.2 27.1 ™38.0

Federal Income Taxes __60.8 - _l44.6 2.6 .12 .85 ._118.‘.5\\
Total Expenses 2,189.4 2,299.3 2,134.4 2,214.5  2,200.4 2,247.5

Net Reverues 309.2 471.8 436.7  595.2 335.7 405.5
Rate Base 4,074.6 4,074.6 3,602.1 3,692.1  3,748.0  3,748.0
Rate of Retwm 7.59% 11.58% 11.83% 16.12% 8.96% 10.82%

(Negative)




A.88-09-040

APPENDIX A-EH
Page 3
CALIFORNIA~AMERICAN WATER OO.
(BALIWIN HILLS)
1989
INOOME TAX
($000)
\ f
Utility Branch 2dopted
Itgms\ _ Preson XS A
Total Revenues \\52,493.1 $2,668.0 $2,559.3 $2,726.7  $2,528.7  $2,587.2
Opexations & Maint. 1,248.4  N{,249.0 1,255.6  1,256.1  1,240.4  1,240.6
Admin. & Ceneral 386.3 ™56.3 334.1 334.1 352.4 352.4
Taxes O/T Income 76.7 7657 74.9 74.9 . 75.6 75.6
Gen. Off. . —del A4l 140
Subtotal 1,824.4 1,825.0 3,805.6 1,806.1 1,809.4 1,809.6
Deductions ‘ ,
CA Tax Depreciation 148.6 148.6 143.5 143.5 146.3 146.3
Irterest 192.6 192.6 201.6 01.6 192.6° 192.6
A Taxable Income 325.8 500.2 408.5 5750 320.4 438.7
CCFY 20.3 46.5 38.0 53.0 35.4 40.8
Deducticns
Fod. Tax Depreciat 166.4 166.4 157.7 157.7 160.3
Trterest 192.6 192.6 201.6 201.6 192.6
FIT Tasable Income 277.7 435.8 356.3 507.7 331.0 .9
FIT (Before Adjustment) 94.4 148.2 122.1 172.6 112.5 130
Prorated Adjustmem' 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(Negative)

N\



A.88-09-040

Total Reverues

Operations & Maint.
Admin. & Genexal
Taxes O/T Income
Gen. Off.

Subtotal

Deductions
CA Tax Depreciation
Interest

CA Taxable Inccmc

CCET

Deductions
Fed. Tax Depreciation
Interest

FIT Taable Income

FIT (Before Adjustment)
Prorated Adjustment
Invest,mmt Tax Credit

Net Fedexral Income Tax

1,270%4- .
RN

84.5
1495
1,878.%

165.8

| 227.0
225.3
21.0
182.7
227.0
187.4

63.7
0.0

. $2,498.0 . $2,770.5

1,271.3
374.1

1,879.47 .,

- 165.8
227.0

497.0

46.2
182.7
227.0
433.8

147.5

0.0

(2.9)° (2.9)

60.8

144.6

$2,570.4

1,281.2
348.7
78.1

339.9
31.6
164.5
223.4
295-5
100.5
0.0
(2.9)

97.6

' (Negative)

$2,836.1

1,282.0
348.7
78.1
—MLS
1,8%6.1
151.7
223.4

\

.

*\,.604.7
~'.“

| 56:2

..".’

223.4
223.4

535.7
182.1.

0.0
(2.9)

179.2

$2,535.4

1,262.5
370.0
79.1

—3 T
1,859.1
227.0
291.8
27.1

e

™471.0
227.0

251.2
£5.4
0.0

82 .-5'

$2,632.4

1,262.8
370.0
79.%

1 7 -
1,859.4

157.6
227.0

408.4
38.0
172.0
227.0
357.0
121.4
0.9

(2.9)

AN




e °

A.88-09-040

APPENDIX A~EH.

- Page 5
CALIFORNIA~-AMERICAN WATER OO..
(BALUWIN HILLS)

1989
RATE BASE
($000)

Ttems ity * Adopted

Plant in Sexvice 0: $5,324.4
Work in Progress. 00, 0.0
Materials & Supplies : : , 7.5
Working Cash ' 142.8
Method 5. Adj. 2.7
Cap. Int. Adj. 0,9 Q.0 Q.0
Subtotal 5,672.0 \ 5,477 .4
Less:
Depreciation Reserve 1,587.7 . 1,596.3
Advances 73.2 73.2
Contrikutions. 66.3 " 66.0 66.0
Unamortized ITC 0.0 0.0 0.0
Deferred Income Tax __l98,2 1944 .
Subtotal L,925.4 1,894.9 1,930.9

Net District Rate Base ‘ 3,746.6 3,508.5% 3,546.5
Main Office Allocation —43:4 40,8 —40.8
Total Rate Base $3,790.0 $3,549.3 $3,587.3




"
e
e

y . Lo
~

»

§ ‘

A.88-09~040

AFPPENDIX A-EH
Page 6
CALIFORNIA~AMERICAN WATER CO.
(BALDWIN HYILLS)
1990
RATE BASE
($000)

Ttems \{tility Branch Adopted

Plant in Service 35, eam $5,537.9 $5,673.0
Work in Progress 0.0 0.0 0.0
Materials & Supplies 17.0 7.9 7.9
Working Cash 259.1 0.0 149.3
Method 5 Adj. 4.4 4,0 4.0
Cap. Int. Adj. O ¢ —_—20
Subtotal 6,160.8 $,834.2

Less:

Depreciation Reserve 1,741.4 1,652.4 ,758.3
Advances 70.7 70.7 0.7
Contributions 70.5 70.6 70.6

Unamortized ITC 0.0 0.0 0.
Defexred Income Tax 1 —lihiD 2R el
Subtotal *2,128.0 2,018.9 2,127.3
Net District Rate Base 4,032.8 3,650.9 3,706.8
Main Office Allocation —41.0 . 41,2
Total Rate Base $4,074.7 $3,692.1 $3,748.0

(END OF APPENDIX A~EH)



A.88-09~040

. ' APPENDIX B-BH

Page 1
Schedule No. BH~1

SENERAL METERED SERVICE

ARRLICARILITY

Applicable to all metered water services

IERBITORX

Baldwin Hills, Windsor Hills, View/Park, Ladera Heights, and
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RAIES

. ' ‘ Pexr Meter
Sexvige charge: Rex_Month

For 5'/8 X 3/4-inCh. MELEY /e veeocnesnnosocres $ 5.75%
For 3/4=inch meter .v.eeecevncnncen 9.10
For 1=inch Meter .cvecovccecernncs 12.80
For l=1/2=-inch Meter .ocevcvecrecrnre 16.95
FO!’.‘ 2-inCh meter R e T T Y Y xS 23-40
FOI‘ 3-in¢h meter s e e e r s Rsr s sare 43000
For 4-inchjmeter . 57.00
For G-inChf meter R N I SR Y 98-00
For 8=inch MEteY .ecrevevcvverenns 143.00
For . 10~inch Meter .c.cevecenvssscnss 177.00
For 12-§nch MEECL covesovcovcnrces 220.00

Quantity Rakes:

"1
First 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ...., $ 1.207
Over 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .... 1.500

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge

applicable o all motered service and to which is

£o be/added the quantity charge computed at the

quantity rates, for water used during the month.
Y

/

/
/

¥




A.88-09~040

APPENDIX B~BH
Page 2

Schedule No. BH=4
BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT TARIFE _AREA

ERIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
S

ARRLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished for privately owned
fire protection systems.

IERRITORY

Baldwin Hills, Windsor Hills, V;ew’Park, Ladera Heights, and
vicinity, Los Angeles County.

RATES // | Rex Month

For each inch of diameter of private
fire Protection Service ...uieeeerescevoons $3.04

I
The rates for private #ire/sexrvice are based upon the size

of the service and no additional charges will be made for fire
hydrants, sprinkler, hose connections or standpipe connected to
and supplied by such prﬂvate fire sexrvice.

- /
SRECIAL CONDITIONS J/

1. The fire protectfgn service and connection shall be
installed by the utmllty or under the utility’s direction. Cost of
the entire fire protection installation excluding the connection at
the main shall be paidi for by the applicant. Such payment shall
not be subject to rezund.

2. The installation housing the detector type check valve and
meter and appurtenances thereto shall be in a location mutually
agreeable to the applicant and the utility. Normally such
installation shall/ be located on the premises of applicant,
adjacent to the property line. The expense of maintaining the fire
protection facilities on the applicant’s premises (including the
vault, meter detector type check valves, backflow device, and
appurtenances) shall be paid for by the applicant.

3. All facilities paid for by thL. applicant shall be the sole
property of the applicant. The utility and its duly authorized
agents shall have the right to ingress to and egress from the
premises rorjall purposes relating to said facilities.

(END OF APPENDIX B~-BH)




A.88-09-040

APPENDIX C~-BH

SALIFORNIA BMERICAN WATER COMPANY
RALRWIN HILLS DISIRICT

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the
appropriate increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect

on that date. ///
SCHEDULE BH~1
; Effective
Service Charge: ) —_—t200

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter ... vccenncece- $ 0.60
For 3/4=inch meter .. eeecenences 0.90
FO'.’.' 1-inCh meter .‘l“‘itb.. sceswnoe 1-25‘
For 1~1/2=inch meter ..ceesococvens .65
For 2-inch meter/.ceesrecveenns 2.30
For 3=inch Meter cceeevscvscnne . 4.40
FCr 4-inCh meter N A N N T N W s 5.30
For G-inCh me.ter L I I B Y N 10.00
For S-inCh meter P N N T Y 14-«00
For 10-inch)meter crmsressrsemnn 18.00
For lz-inchmeter comsesseroraes 20.00

/
ouantity Rates:
/

First 400,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. S 0.00
over '400,00;/bu.tt., per 100 cu.ft. .. 0.00
SCHERULE BH=~4
Rates: y

For each;inch of diameter of private
fire prg;ection sexrvice ceccrivrsnncnne

/

(END OF APPENDIX C~BH)




A.88-09-040

APPENDIX D-BH

Each of the following increases in rates may be put into effect on
the indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the
approprigte increase to the rate which would otherwise be in effect
on that date. :

SCHERULE BH=-1
' Effective
Sexvice Shaxge: | -l

FOor S/8 %X 3/4=inch mMeter ..cceescnfonese $ 0.50
For 3/4-inCh. mete'.\'.' .ob..p./n.f‘..n 0085
For l-inch meter ..ceeedrvccees 1.20
For 1-1/2=inch meter ...../ ' 1.60
For 2=inch meter o 2.20
For 3=inch meter ..7/2....-,... 4.00
For 4=-inch meter .3;...-....... 6.00
For é=inch metex yrreseestooees 9.00
FQT.' B-inCh meter e mr s srrerreae 13-00
FOI’ lo-inCh meter se s msavrnsen 17.00
For 12=inch meter .ccececesceann 20.00

Ouantity Rates:

First 400,000 cu.ft/, per 100 cu.ft. ..  $ 0.00

4
SCHEDULE BH-4 !
Rakes:
For each inch of diameter of private
fire protection service .....cevoccrone

&

/

/

(END OF APPENDIX D~BH)




A.88-09-040

Purchased Power

Boosters: ,
S.-C-E-» Effective ‘7-'88~

PA~-1 (157.5 K.P.)

PA=2 ( 74 KW)

Power Consumption (KWH)
Power Cost

Wells:

LADWP Effective 4~84
Power Consumption
City Utility Tax
Power Cost

Total Power Cost

Purchased Water Expense
Central Basin MWD -
Total Production (AF)
$ per AF (7-88)
Cost T g

Pump Tax:

Central & West Basin. _ ...

Acre=~Feet/

$ per AF (7-88)
Cost
Watermaster cost

Total Purch. Water Cost

/

I

(Continued)

APPENDIX E~BH

261,936

139,679
392,606
$39,150

1,605,340

12.5%

$146,750
$185,500

1,925.2

231.0

$444,721

- 2,067.0

71.0
$146,757
$1,320

$592,798

4220
262,755

430,934
393,689
$39,245

1,605,340
12.5%
$146,750
$185,995

1,934.2
231.0
$446,800

2,067.0
71.0
$146,757
$1,320

$594,877




A.88~09-040

5/8 x 3/4
3/4

1
1-1/2
2
3
4
Total

METERED WATER SALES
Range Cof

0=4,000
over 4,000
Total

NUMBER OF SERVICES

A2

Residential /5,458
Business Norm. Users / 608
Business lLarge Users/ 4
Industrial

Pub. Auth. Nor. Users 20

Pb. Auth. Lg. Users ph

Othex 4
Subtotal 6,097

Pvte. Fire Protec. - 28
Total / 6,125

Inacoounted t{:,:r (7.0%)

Total Water/Produced

Wells
Purchased

2,

%,573,400

1,577,900

51,900 51,900

Usage=Koet

2282

*,225.3
232.9
32.0
100.5
12-9
2.2

1.5

1,617.3

1,617.3
21.7
1,739.0

885.2
853.8

Avg.~Usage
-SSR
1999 2989 1399
1,226.2 224.5 224.5
. 236.5 .396.2 ... 396.2
32.0 8,000.0 8,000.0
100.5 50,256.0 50,256.0
12.9 644.5 644.5
2.2 12,200.0 12,200.0

1.5
1,621.8

1,621.8
122.0

1,743.8

885.2
858.6




A.88-09-040

Purchased Power
Purchased Water
Purchased Chem.
Payroll (O&M+ALG)
O&M Other

Emp. Pension & Ben.

A & G Other
Payroll Tax
Ad. Vol. Tax

Federal Tax Rate
State Tax Rate
Uneellectible Rate
Franchise

APPENDIX E~BE
Page 3

(END OF APPENDIX E-BH)




A.88~09-040

$ 5 r75‘
9 ¢37
11l.79
15‘0 41
23.86
27.9%
29.89




A.88-09-040 ALJY/JICG/tcy

proposed rates are not in accord with this decision, and the

Commission may then modify the increase. The effective 2 e of the

revised schedules shall be no earlier than January 1, 1991, or 40

days after filing, whichever is later. The revised thedules shall

2pply only to service rendered on and after their effective date.
This order is effective today. )

Dated , &t San Francisco, California.




